
Leo Cadogan March 2020 leo@leocadogan.com

LEO CADOGAN RARE BOOKS 
74 Mayton Street, London N7 6QT 

BOOKS, MANUSCRIPTS AND MORE FOR MARCH 2020 

                                                                   i t e m  4 4                  

FA R M I N G ,  W E AT H E R  A N D  M E D I CA L  A DV I C E  F O R  T H E  Y E A R  
1.  Aicher, Otto, O.S.B.: Institutiones oeconomicae, sive discursus morales in duos libros 
Oeconomicorum Aristotelis, quibus omnia domesticae doctrinae, seu familiae regendae 
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elementa continentur. Accessit his liber III. de oeconomia in specie, quid quovis mense 
faciendum sit oeconomo. Salisburgi [Salzburg], typis Melchioris Hann 1690. 
8vo. (14.8 cms. x 9.6 cms.), pp. [16] 
223 [1]. Engraved extra title-page, 
featuring woman holding shovel 
(personification of Economy?), by J. 
Franck (possibly the German engraver 
Johann Franck - cf. Benezit). Light 
spotting and browning, very good, 
bound in brown morocco, decorated in 
gilt, arms at centre of front cover of 
Mondsee Abbey in Upper Austria, edges 
gilt, ties removed (worming to front 
cover, slightly rubbed). Inscription to 
verso of extra title-page, (Josephus ?
Rysigger, professus Mondseensis, 1690), 
covered over with paper, a small seal 
applied to front pastedown, inscription 
to f.f.e.p. recto “Fran: Jac: Posch 
parochus in Ischl”.  
Finely-bound copy of the first edition of this handbook to household management, following 
the pseudo-Aristotelian work ‘Economics’. The book includes (126-223) a guide to the 
months of the year, with each month having a list of things to do on the farm, a list of rustic 
observations, which are largely concerned with the weather, and a list of medical 
observations. There are also general chapters on the times for sowing seed, instructions for 
what to do when the moon is in each sign of the Zodiac, and a list of rules for the farm 
manager. The book’s first part (1-85) includes duties of husbands and wives, parents and 
children to each other, and instructions on how to choose servants, while its second (86-125) 
concerns the holding of property in families. 
The attractive binding is from the library of the Benedictine Abbey of Mondsee in Upper 
Austria, which was dissolved in 1791. The book probably left that library before then, one 
imagines as a gift, as it has an early inscription of Franz Jakob Posch, a priest in Bad Ischl 
(also in Upper Austria). An inscription from Mondsee, 1690, on the back of the engraved 
title-page, was covered over with paper, perhaps at the same time. This is one of two known 
books from Posch’s library on the subject of rural and domestic economy. He also owned and 
inscribed a copy of Johann Coler, ‘Oeconomia ruralis et domestica’ (Mainz 1656) (Grüll).  
VD17 12:632608G. One copy located outside continental Europe (NYPL). 
Georg Grüll, ‘Bauer herr und landesfürst’ (Forschungen zur geschichte Oberösterreichs 8 
(Linz 1963) 72 and n. 47.  
[ref: 3586 ] $1,500 
 
A N T I M O N Y  WA R S  
2.  [Antimony] [Carneau, Étienne] [Scarron, Paul]: La 
stimmimachie, ou le grand combat des medecins modernes touchant 
l’usage de l’antimonie. Poëme historicomique. Paris, Jean Paslé 1656. 
First edition. Small 8vo. (16.6 cms. x 10.9 cms.), pp. [16], 131 [1]. 
Woodcut decoration, and typographical ornament. Light browning and 
foxing, very good, bound in 19th-cent. half-diced russia and marbled 
boards, leather filletted in gilt, with gilt also applied to spine. Marbled 
pastedowns, endpapers and edges. (Binding rubbed, cracking to joints, 
but good). Armorial bookplate of F. De Valenzi.  
Poetical satire on a fight raging in the French medical profession 
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concerning the use of antimony, the battle was also a stage in a war between Paracelsians, 
with their interest in iatrochemistry, and traditional Galenists. The satire itself is found at pp. 
1-89. Interesting too are the many poems found in the prefatory material and at end, where 
the pro-antimony side (of which the author (1610-1671), a Celestine monk, was clearly a 
member) attack their enemies and praise their friends. On p. [12] at beginning, the 
celebrated poet Paul Scarron (1610-1660) - who was well-known for his poor health - 
provides a sonnet to ‘Monsieur C.C. [= the author Carneau], against several old doctors, his 
enemies, as well as of antimony’. Carneau writes a sonnet in return to facing page. Scarron 
provides another sonnet at p. 116, to François Guenaut, a royal physician, on the subject of 
an illness of the king.  
Krivatsy 2174. Wellcome II 303. OCLC shows copies outside France at Harvard, NLM and 
Wellcome, British Library and University of Minnesota, Library of Congress.  
[ref: 3555 ] $600 

1 6 T H -  &  1 7 T H - C E N T.  D O C U M E N T S  A R R A N G E D,  T I T L E D  &  B O U N D  
3.  [Archives] [Mayorazgo 
documents] [Medina del Campo] 
[1531 onwards] 
Manuscript, folio (32.4 cms. x 23 
cms.), bound dossier, comprising 
documents of the 16th -century (4 
items) and 17th century (1 item). ([4]; 
[23]; [12]; [9]; [8]), each document set 
stab-stitched into an 18th- or early 
19th-century bifolium, the front leaf 
with summary of contents to recto and 
the back leaf blank. + 1 early modern 
2-leaf document (bifolium) folded and 
sewn in sideways, again within a 
folded covering sheet. The covers to 
the dossier of an old choral 
manuscript, leather external sewing 
supports to spine, leather button and 
thong fastener. Two documents 
loosening, one (the third) with mouse-
munching, and some other damage, 
somewhat affecting text, overall very 
good. Label to front cover: ‘Legato 1.o 
Num. 1,2,3,4,5 y 6’.  
An interesting archival object, 
comprising documents titled and 
described as from 1531, 1552, 1579, 
1580, 1593 and 1642 ( the last 
actually on paper with an official stamp 
dated 1653), sewn into an attractive dossier binding in the eighteenth or possibly early 
nineteenth century. The documents comprise a marriage contract; two dowry agreements; 
two payment agreements (one to somebody’s daughter); and another marriage contract. 
There is also a legal consultation, sewn-in sideways. The dossier relates to a mayorazgo (an 
estate legally designed to pass to a single heir rather than split up). It was near Medina del 
Campo (where notaries here are described as coming from), in the region of Valladolid. The 
documents include some itemised accounts (overall around eight pages in two items). An 
engaging study-piece.  
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[ref: 3467 ] $2,000 
 
I M P R E S S I V E  R O L L  
4.  [Archives] [Saint-André, François de]: 
[Document of a property transaction, Paris, May 
1544, of the royal councillor François de Saint-
André (d. 1571). The notaries, Michel Boutte 
and Pierre Boutte.  
Manuscript on vellum, 148 cms. x 48 cms., 140 
lines of text (about 2,000 words). First line of 
text written in a larger size (first initial decorated 
with patterns and a person’s profile). Written on 
three sheets of vellum, sewn together, each join 
signed by the notaries, their signatures also at 
bottom. Docketed to verso, one note signed by 
one of the notaries, another (later) stating “Bail a 
loyer du mois de May 1544 38 arpens 17 
perches ou environ” (one marginalium to text 
itself possibly in this same hand).  
A visually impressive document, this roll 
contains an agreement for the rental of a lease 
for 38 arpents and 17 perches (around 24 
acres). François de Saint-André (d. 1571) was a 
senior legal official at the parlement of Paris.  
[ref: 3582 ] $3,000 
 

1 6 T H - C E N T U RY  C O M P L E T E  A R I S TOT L E  I N  G R E E K  
5.  Aristotle (Sylburg, Friedrich): [...] Opera quae exstant [...] [1584-]1587. 
4to. (22.4 cms. x 18.4 cms.), 12 publications in 11 volumes (the first being an introduction to 
the set containing a Greek-language life of Aristotle, and bound with the next). Pp. [2] 44 
[bound with] [4] 542 [2]; 204, 108, 60, 132, 31 [1], 78 [2], 111 [1]; [4] 318 [2]; 341 [3]; [8] 
232; [4] 332; [8] 370 [2]; [4] 484; [4] 412; [8] 493 [3]; [4] 398 [2]. Greek, roman and italic 
letter, woodcut decorations and initials, last vol. with 24 woodcut diagrams and illustrations. 
Light browning, some water seepage to margins, a very good set, bound in contemporary 
pigskin, decorated in blind (the decoration discussed below), the central armorials to covers 
given a buff tint, labels of green morocco gilt (colour of labels faded), all edges red. Ties 
removed, bindings slightly rubbed and worn but very good. Bookplate (c.1800), placed over 
earlier ones, of Bibliotheek van de Doopsgezinde Gemeente bij het Lam en den Toren, 
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Amsterdam (see below), shelf labels (late 
19th-cent.?) probably of same to foot of 
spines, later bookplates of A.F. de Jong.  
Attractive set of the complete Sylburg 
Aristotle, a landmark in Aristotle edition 
history, the best to its time, with corrections, 
textual improvements, and new indexes 
(Dibdin). The texts are by Aristotle, and 
authors including his associate Theophrastus 
(371-287 BCE) and the commentator 
Alexander of Aphrodisias (fl. 200). Other 
items of interest include (in vol. 12) the 
pseudo-Aristotelian ‘Mechanical Questions’, 
in a reprint with 24 illustrations from a rare 
Paris edition of 1566, associated with the 
lectures of the famous philosopher Pierre de 
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la Ramée (1515-1572) - and originally produced by the present publisher’s father.  
The scholar and editor Friedrich Sylburg (1536-1596) was taught by the great printer-scholar 
Henri II Estienne (1531-98) and helped him compile his foundational ancient Greek 
dictionary ’Thesaurus Graecae linguae’ (1572). The present Aristotle was produced as part of 
his work as Greek editor for the Wechel press, for which he produced editions of a number of 
authors. Sylburg was later librarian of the Bibliotheca Palatina, the illustrious library of the 
Electors Palatine in Heidelberg, cataloguing there the manuscripts acquired from the 
important collection of the Augsburg merchant Ulrich Fugger (1526-84). Dedicatees for the 
Aristotle volumes include (to the general introduction) the Landgrave of Hesse; also the 
global historian Joseph Scaliger (1504-1609); the educator Jean Sturm (1507-1589); the 
gymnastics expert Girolamo Mercuriale (1530-1606); the brilliant Latinist Marc-Antoine 
Muret (1526-1585); and the Swiss producer of diagrammatic literature, Theodor Zwinger 
(1533-1588). 
The fine pigskin bindings to these copies have armorials at centre of covers including for the 
Protestant princes the Landgrave of Hesse (dedicatee of the general introduction) and the 
Duke of Württemberg. Surrounding these armorials are uniform blind-rolled borders featuring 
to outer border profiles of “Mar”, “Iohn”, “Eras” and “Phil” (i.e. Martin Luther (1484-1546), 
John Calvin (1509-1564), Thomas Erastus (1523-1584), and Philip Melanchthon 
(1497-1560)?) It is interesting to see how caricatures of religious leaders could be transferred 
to bindings. An inner border shows generic male profiles. The set went later (c.1800) to the 
Mennonite church of Amsterdam, before passing it appears to a private Dutch collection.  
A checklist of the separate publications that make up the set: 
1. [...] Opera quae exstant [...] (1587). 
2. [...] Organon [...] (1585). 
3. [...] Physicae auscultationis lib. 8 [...] [etc.] (1584). 
4. [...] Metaphysica [...] (1585). 
5. [...] Artis rhetoricae libri III [...] [etc.] (1584). 
6. [...] Ethicorum, sive de moribus, ad Nicomachum libri decem [...] (1584). 
7. [...] Ethicorum magnorum libri 2 [...] [etc.] (1584). 
8. [...] Politicorum et oeconomicorum libri qui exstant [...] (1587). 
9. [...] De animalium historia libri X [...] (1587). 
10. [...] De animalium partibus [...] [etc.] (1585). 
11. [...] Problemata [...] (1585). 
12. [...] Varia opuscula [...] (1587).  
Adams A 1734 (items presented in a different order to ours; we have followed the numbering 
to our spines). Dibdin (4th edn.) I 314-5. See also: 1. USTC 611176 / VD16 ZV 739. 2. USTC 
612979 / VD16 A 3522. 3. USTC 612959 / VD16 A 3553. 4. USTC 612971 / VD16 A 3486. 
5. USTC 612984 / VD16 A 3345. 6. USTC 612968 / VD16 A 3401. 7. USTC 612958 / VD16 
A 3604. 8. USTC 611175 / VD16 A 3580. 9. USTC 612983 / VD16 A 3459. 10. USTC 
611170 / VD16 A 3538. 11. USTC 612993 / VD16 A 3623. 12. USTC 612985 / VD16 A 
3616. 
John L. Flood, ‘Friedrich Sylburg’, in Michael F. Suarez and H.R. Woudhuysen, eds., The 
Oxford Companion to the Book (2 vols., Oxford 2010), II, 1190. Paul Lawrence Rose and 
Stillman Drake, ‘The pseudo-Aristotelian questions of mechanics in Renaissance culture’, 
Studies in the Renaissance 18 (1971), 65-104, see 99-100.  
Full sets have been located in the USA at the libraries of Amherst, Harvard, Penn, Morgan, 
Columbia, Huntington and Yale. 
[ref: 3571 ] $13,500 

6



Leo Cadogan March 2020 leo@leocadogan.com

P E AC E  F E S T.  B R OA D S I D E  F O R  P R OT E S TA N T  K I D S  O F  AU G S B U R G  

6.  [Augsburg Peace Festival] Eriedens-Gemähld. Für die Evangelische Schul-jugend in 
Augspurg, bey widerholtem danck- und erieden-fest den 8. Augusti Anno 1674. 
aussgetheilet. [Augsburg] [1674]. 
Letter-press broadside with engraved print to verso. 35.4 cms. x 26.4 cms., the print 31.5 
cms. x 24 cms. within platemarks. The plate signed E.F. Franck. Repairs, else light browning 
and soiling, good.  
Verse broadside addressed to the children of the Protestant school of Augsburg, for the city’s 
peace festival, which commemorates the Treaty of Westphalia that ended the Thirty Years’ War 
(and is still held every year on 8th August). Broadsides for the peace festival were produced 
annually. 
The print features to foreground the Adoration of the Golden Calf (Exodus 32). The text also 
contains Old Testament reference. It is noted in the verse that little Israel has given Amalek a 
bloody nose, and Amalek’s forces are too weak and small to fight with God who is behind 
Israel. God’s miracles have redeemed his people, and given the defended fatherland of 
Augsburg peace, after long, difficult wars. Citizens have enjoyed peace now for 26 years, but 
should be vigilant as the enemies have no more in mind than to rob the citizens of peace as 
they have little time left to live. 
Not in VD17. Harvard University (cf. OCLC 81407801) has a collection of broadsides in 
which there may be a copy of the present.  
[ref: 3520 ] $700 

B I B L E  PA R A P H R A S E  I N  F R E N C H  
7.  [Bible. O.T. Translations and commentaries. French. Ecclesiastes and Job] Hardouin, 
Jean, S.J.: Paraphrase de l'Ecclesiaste, avec des remarques, par le P. Hardouin, de la 
Compagnie de Jesus. [Le livre de Job, selon la Vulgate, paraphrasé, avec des remarques, par 
le P. Hardouin, de la Compagnie de Jesus]. A Paris, chez Rollin, 1729. 
First editions. 2 parts in 1 vol., 12mo. (16.2 cms. x 9.9 cms.), pp. [24] 102 [2]; [32] 311 [9]. 
Roman, italic and Hebrew letter, woodcut decorations and initials. Medium browning, very 
good, finely bound in contemporary green morocco, decorated in gilt, gilt sides and 
dentelles, red morocco gilt label, marbled pastedowns and endpapers, edges marbled and 
gilt (binding slightly rubbed but very good).  
A very nice copy of the first edition of this French-language paraphrase of the books of 
Ecclesiastes and Job. It includes an essay on the urim and thummim, the words appearing 
from Exodus onwards that had been (and are) interpreted to refer to elements of the 
breastplate of the High Priest. Hardouin argues that the words refer to nothing material and 

7



Leo Cadogan March 2020 leo@leocadogan.com

solid and mean ‘lights’ and ‘perfections’. The text of the Latin Vulgate is printed to side-
margins alongside Hardouin’s French-language versions of the biblical texts, and there are 
notes in French below. The chapters of Ecclesiastes also have French-language introductions. 
The French Jesuit Hardouin (1646-1729), who was the son of a bookseller, is a very 
interesting scholar because he developed an extreme view on forgery. He held for example 
that most of the classics had been written in the thirteenth century.  
Conlon 29:531,530. Backer-Sommervogel IV 104, nos. 85, 86. Uncommon in libraries of 
mainland Europe, OCLC shows no copies outside.  
[ref: 3598 ] $800 
 
A R T  O F  WA R  
8.  [Bibliography] Garcia de la Huerta, Vicente: 
Bibliotheca militar española. Madrid, por Antonio Perez 
de Soto, Impressor de los Reynos, y de la Reales 
Academias Españolas, y de a Historia 1760. 
8vo. (15.3 cms. x 10.5 cms.), pp. [6] 129 [1]. Woodcut 
decoration to title-page and to page one. A very nice copy 
in contemporary vellum boards, title inked to spine. Old 
shelf label(and possibly related pencil note) to front free 
endpaper verso. Label to front pastedown of Libreria 
Donato Guio, Arenal 14, Madrid.  
Very nice copy of this military bibliography. The contents, 
which are arranged in alphabetical order, include 
occasional manuscripts, with sources listed such as the 
royal Escorial library and the library of the Duke of 
Medina-Celi. At end is a list of nine Spanish Arabic military 
works known in manuscript, taken from the important 
catalogue of the Arabic manuscripts of the Escurial library 
by Miguel Casiri, that was then being printed. The book 
begins (1-56) with a discourse on the utility of the art of 
war. Garcia de la Huerta (1734-1787) was also a playwright and poet, and (from 1761) 
librarian at the royal library.  
CCPB000072022-4. Aguilar Piñal IV 831. Palau 99098 (mentioning a (ghost) portrait). OCLC 
shows copies in US at NYPL, Boca Raton, Harvard, Dartmouth, and University of Texas - 
Austin.  
[ref: 3546 ] $1,280 
 
M E X I CA N  D E VOT I O N A L  P R I N T  
9.  [Blessed Virgin Mary] Ortuño, José Benito: [Indulgence 
print] V.R. de la milagrosissima imagen de Maria Santissima N.S.a 
que se venera en su santuario de San Juan de los Lagos. [Mexico 
City] [1766]. 
Engraved print, 20.8 cms. x 30.6 cms. (21.5 cms. x 15.6 cms. 
within platemarks). Light soiling and staining, small snags to right-
hand margin (blank), still very good.  
Print by the Mexican engraver José Benito Ortuño (active 
1750-1808), showing the statue of the Virgin Mary venerated at 
the church of San Juan de los Lagos (Jalisco), with indulgence 
offered by the Archbishops of Mexico City and of Puebla. The 
printmaker is known to have produced at least 37 prints, and had 
a workshop in Mexico City on the Calle de San Hipólito. An 
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interesting collection of facts are in fact known about Ortuño - that he failed in an application 
for a job at Mexico’s Mint, that he had a copy of the instruction book of Manuel de Rueda, 
‘Instruccion para grabar al cobre’ (Madrid, 1761), and that an official of the Inquisition, 
visiting his shop in 1768, was told that neither Ortuño nor his wife were at home, as they 
were away involved in a duel.  
Kelly Donahue-Wallace, ‘Printmakers in eighteenth-century Mexico City’, Anales del Instituto 
de Investigaciones Estéticas, 78 (2001), 221-234. One copy located in OCLC, at JCB (whose 
catalogue entry has a good note on the history of this statue of the Virgin Mary).  
[ref: 3544 ] $600 
 
A  G I F T  TO  A N  AU N T  
10.  [Blessed Virgin Mary] [Religious manuscript]: [Begins] 
Marie conçue sans péché. [France] [c.1820]. 
Manuscript, 8vo. (17.6 cms. x 12.1 cms.), pp. [8], 20, 22-87 [3] [1]. 
With two sewn illustrations, discussed below, each with a small 
guard of tissue paper to each side (one of the four guards loose). + a 
hand-coloured lithograph of the Virgin Mary, titled “Rose Mistique 
en votre éclat sublime, vous ouvrez au Coeur la porte du 
Ciel” (imprint shaved). Writing in red and black ink. The manuscript 
written on a thin paper. Very good, bound in green morocco, ruled 
in gilt, gilt rules to spine, and at sides around corners. Stamped in 
gilt to front cover as described below. Marbled pastedowns and 
endpapers (binding rubbed, loss at head and tail).  
Interesting manuscript, a gift to an aunt, with two elaborate sewn 
illustrations, the maker stitching through the page with coloured silk 
threads. One of these shows flowers on a stem in a roundel, and the 
other, the Sacred Heart of Jesus. Bound in the book is a carefully hand-coloured print of the 
Virgin Mary, and the greatest part of the written content, which is entirely devotional, is 
Marian. A true labour of love, the binding has been stamped in gilt, “M.P. to M.C. De Potier”. 
At the end of the book, “M.P.” writes “each time that you will make use of this book dear 
aunt, I ask you please to recommend me to Jesus and Mary”.  
[ref: 3575 ] $375 

AT T R AC T I V E  P O P U L A R  I L L U S T R AT E D  P U B L I CAT I O N  
11.  [Blessed Virgin 
Mary] [Rosary]: Direttorio 
per recitare devotamente il 
santissimo rosario di Maria 
sempre Vergine, che serve 
tanto in publico, come in 
privato nelle proprie 
famiglie. Dedicato à devoti 
della Santissima Vergine. In 
Bassano, per Gio: Antonio 
Remondini. Con licenza de’ 
superiori. [c.1700] 
4to. (21.7 cms. x 16.3 cms.), 
pp. 52. With 16 full-page 
engraved and etched plates, 
signed Daman. Woodcut 
flower-basket motif to title-
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page, woodcut decorations and initials. Light or medium browning, light soiling, still very 
good, bound in orange pastepaper boards, c.1800, rubbed, slightly worn. Traces of label at 
front pastedown.  
Rare and attractive work on the rosary, for popular devotional use, and published by 
Giovanni Antonio Remondini (1634-1711), founder of the hugely successful eponymous 
press. The full-page illustrations comprise firstly a general one with title “fifteen mysteries of 
the rosary of the Blessed Virgin Mary”. There are then five New Testament scenes depicted 
illustrating joyful mysteries, five illustrating sorrowful mysteries, and five illustrating glorious 
mysteries. Each has facing text, which comprises biblical quotation, a three-line verse in 
Italian on the biblical scene, brief notes for contemplation and a prayer. Other contents of the 
book include litanies and acts of faith and contrition. The printmaker “Daman” also 
produced single prints of religious scenes and views of Rome.  
SBN: VIAE006440. OCLC shows one copy outside Italy, at UC Santa Barbara.  
[ref: 3584 ] $1,150 

S A M M E L BA N D  O F  R A R E  N E O L AT I N  P O E T RY  
12.  Bonnefons, Jean, the younger 
[Bonnefons, Jean, the older]: Illustrissimi 
Principis Henrici Borbonii Ducis 
Monpenserii, Dumbarum &c. Tumulus. 
Authore Io. Bonefonio Praetore 
Barrosequano, Io. filio. 
[Bound with:] 
Generosissimi infantis Guysii principis 
Ienvillaei genethliacon. Ad illustrissimum et 
reverendissimum cardinalem Franciscum de 
Joyeuse [...] Authore Io. Bonefonio fil. 
[Bound with:] 
Io. Bonefonii patris Pij Amores. Et Io. 
Bonefoniifilii Poëma sacrum. 
[Bound with:] 
Urbano Octavo Pontif. Max. pro Delphino 
Galliae votum. Parisiis [Paris], apud Ioann. 
Libert [last item: Trecis [Troyes], apud Ioan. 
Jacquard]. [1608] (1613; 1628; 1631).  
8vo. (17.5 cms. x 10.9 cms.), pp. 13 [1]; 18; 
28; 27 [1]. Woodcut head-pieces and 
initials, woodcut vignettes to title-pages, last 
work with engraved armorial of Urban VIII. Mostly italic letter, some roman. Light browning 
and soiling, very good copies. Bound in turn of the 19th century red long-grained morocco, 
gilt sides and dentelles, spine and covers ruled in gilt, marbled pastedowns and endpapers, 
all edges gilt, blue silk ribbon (binding slightly rubbed, worn and soiled, very good).  
Four very rare early 17th-century booklets of poetry, three by the poet Jean Bonnefons the 
younger, one (the rarest - a title unlocated in libraries) mainly containing works of his father 
(1554-1614), a judge and poet also called Jean Bonnefons. The pamphlets in our 
sammelband that we have located in institutions are hardly found outside France, and even 
there are scarce.  
Jean Bonnefons the younger offers here mostly commemorative and political work, the first 
on the death (1608) of a prince, Henri de Bourbon, Duc de Montpensier. The second is on 
the birth of another prince, the first son of the Duc de Guise, François, prince de Joinville 
(1612-1639) and has a verse dedication to the politician Cardinal François de Joyeuse 
(1562-1615). The last in the volume is a plea, addressed to Pope Urban VIII, that Louis XIII 
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succeeds in producing a successor (which he did not do until the birth of the future Louis XIV 
in 1638). The same Jean Bonnefons the younger probably brought to press the third 
pamphlet here with its collection of his father’s verse. Most of the father’s poetry is religious, 
although there is a short work addressed to the king on the birth of the future Louis XIII 
(1601) and another addressed to the cardinal and politician Jacques Davy Duperron 
(1556-1618). This is interesting because Jean Bonnefons the elder is best known for his 
authorship of an erotic work, Pancharis (1587), which had considerable popularity in English 
translation in the early nineteenth century. The last poetry pamphlet, Jean the younger’s plea 
for the future birth of a dauphin, is interesting for being produced in the popular printing 
centre of Troyes (there was also a Paris edition). In all, a nice set of examples of the publishing 
genre of the neo-latin poetry pamphlet in this period, the sammelband also sheds light on the 
activity of a father, and particularly a son, about whom more could be known.  
OCLC shows copies of item 1. at Bibliothèque Nationale (BNF) and Mannheim, and item 2. 
at BNF, Mazarine, Sainte-Geneviève, and Trinity College Dublin. The third title is not in 
OCLC, and the fourth, only in a different edition (French copies only). Catalogue Collectif de 
France, which adds no locations for the first three, shows an edition of the last title from 
Troyes, Jacquard, 1630 at Troyes Mediathèque (for some reason reporting as 1620 on results 
page). This uniquely located copy may be textually shorter or incomplete as it is reported as 
having 20 pages; p. 21 in ours is the start of a new section.  
[ref: 3581 ] $1,350 

G U I D E  TO  BA R C E L O N A  A N T I Q U I T I E S   -  C O N S E RVAT I O N  P I O N E E R  
13.  Bosarte de la Cruz, Isidoro: Disertacion sobre 
los monumentos antiguos pertenecientes a las nobles 
artes de la pintura, escultura, y arquitectura, que se 
hallan en la ciudad de Barcelona. Hecha por Don 
Isidoro Bosarte. Dirigida a la Sociedad Patriotica de la 
Ciudad de Baeza y Reyno de Jaen. con licencia en 
Madrid: por Don Antonio de Sancha. 1786. 
First edition. 8vo. (21 cms. x 14 cms.), pp. 117 [3]. 
Slightly dusty, a very good copy, unopened, in old 
wrappers of yellow paper, typed shelfmark to spine.  
Unopened copy of a guide to the antiquities of the 
city of Barcelona, this is the first published work of an 
important figure of the Spanish Enlightenment, an art 
historian who, appositely to the present work, became 
a pioneer of cultural conservation in Spain. Isidoro 
Bosarte (1747-1807) began his career as secretary to 
the great collector the Conde de Aguilar, with whom 
he travelled in Europe. In due course Bosarte was to 
become secretary to the Madrid art academy the Real 
Academia de San Fernando. He was also a journal 
editor, and co-wrote (1803) the first official 
government instruction in Spain (and one of the 
earliest in Europe) on the conservation of ancient 
monuments.  
CCPB000181130-4. Aguilar Piñal I 4955. Palau 33365. Simon Palmer 2918. OCLC shows 
copies outside Spain at University of Iowa; British Library, National Art Library, University of 
Oxford. See article by Jorge Maier Allende in DBE.  
[ref: 3540 ] $650 
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N I C E LY  B O U N D  A N D  P R E S E RV E D  
14.  [Calendars]: Calendrier de Bordeaux pour l’année 1769. 
Bordeaux, chez M. Racle, Libr. Rue S. Jacques [c.1768]. 
Booklet, 12 cms. x 7 cms., of 112 unnumbered pages, signed (in 
first half) A-H4,2 I4. Woodcut decorative border to title-page, 
simpler woodcut borders through rest of book, small woodcut 
illustrations. Stitched simply into a wrap-around binding of 
“Dutch” brocade paper with marbled paper lining, a long thong 
for insertion through a facing slit, marbled endpapers. The 
binding slightly rubbed and worn, a little tear to one side of 
thong (an original deliberate cut to other side for ease of 
opening and closing binding). Overall extremely good, the book 
itself almost pristine.  
A very attractive survivor, this is a copy of a calendar for 
Bordeaux as it was issued in a wraparound brocade paper 
binding. The calendar itself includes feast days and ephemerides 
for all the months of the year, royal birthdays, and the names of 
lawyers, and office-holders.  
OCLC locates an 18th-century run of this title at Bibliothèque Nationale.  
[ref: 3576 ] $600 

S E V I L L E  TO BAC C O  FAC TO RY  F E S T I VA L  
15.  Cansino y Casafonda, Ramón: 
Nuevo mapa, descripcion iconologica del 
mundo abreviado: Real mascara de 
simbolicos triumphos en festiva 
ostentacion del mas plausible culto por 
medio de los quatro elementos que 
ofrecio la lealtad amante de los 
Dependientes de las Reales Fabricas de 
Tabaco, para celebrar Real Jura, 
solemnizada por la mui noble, y mui leal 
Ciudad de Sevilla en la Exaltacion à el 
Throno, y Cetro de dos Mundos de nuestro 
Catholico Monarcha el Sr. D. Fernando VI 
[...] por mano de Ramon Cansino 
Casafonda [...] author de [...] esta 
relacion. Impressa en Sevilla con las 
licencias necessarias. [1751]. 
First edition. 4to. (20.5 cms. x 15 cms.), 
pp. [60], 409 [i.e. 411] [1]. Some woodcut 
borders (including to title-page), woodcut 
decoration and initials. A section in first 
half with worming to bottom outer corner 
(blank), light waterstaining, the copy is 
mostly clean and bright, bound in 
contemporary stiffened vellum, fore edge 
cover extensions, remains of fastenings, 
edges mottled red (some mouse-nibbling 
to two corners of binding, which is 
loosening from text block at joints).  

12



Leo Cadogan March 2020 leo@leocadogan.com

An extended masque, staged by the employees of the tobacco factory of Seville, celebrating 
an oath of loyalty made by the city to the king of Spain. The festival event includes 
representations of many aspects of the city and the world. As was perhaps particularly 
possible in such a global port-city, the celebrations offered, to the onlookers, encounters with 
non-European people - and much else. There are “human zoo” aspects to the masque. The 
descriptions of the processions do yet show how Europeans visualised Asian, native American 
and African people, and probably reveal the multiracial population of the city. At 126-7 is a 
description of a procession of people dressed as from different nations of Asia (the people 
dressed to be from Palestine, Persia, East Indies including Goa and Khambhat, Tartary, China 
and Japan). African procession groups are described at 174-176. One of the African women, 
who was in a preliminary troupe, dancing and singing, made a particular impression. “We 
should not forget the grace with which one of the black women spoke, and the witticisms 
which, with her innate genius, she offered in the streets and squares by the station, which 
nobody who saw forgot”. There followed groups from Angola, Congo and Cabo Verde; 
Madagascar; Abyssinia; Ethiopians of Alaba and Janjero; Turks of Cairo and Egypt; Algerians 
and people of Fez and Morocco. Descriptions of these groups include dress and sometimes 
skin colour (described in comparative terms). At 231-232 is described a procession of eight 
groups of four native Americans, respectively from “old Mexico”, “Indians of Florida and 
Canada”, “New Mexico, in the part of California”, Virginia, Chile, Paraguay, Brazil, and the 
Magellan Straits. As descriptions include both dress and sometimes again comparative skin 
colour, non-Caucasians, from apparently different parts of the foreign continent, may have 
been employed for this last procession too. A character called America appears in a section at 
250-255, singing or chanting about the Hudson, the Magellan straits, Mexican mines and 
Peruvian hills. The festivities had a pantomime elephant (267), with two men inside. A 
procession of food-workers and other tradespeople include a black fruitseller, an old man 
wearing asparagus, and a gypsy woman who sold snails. A woman wearing lace samples 
(one indeed of many women in the festival) sold lace from a trunk. Tobacco and 
confectionery products were sold at a portable kiosk made to look like a house. The 
chocolate and candy workers included a woman adorned with almonds and candied orange 
blossom and a man who had garnished himself with little boxes of nougat. A fascinating 
book.  
CCPB000997407-5. Aguilar Piñal II 1097. Cf. Palau 42484, 42485. OCLC shows one copy 
outside Spain (at Berkeley).  
[ref: 3551 ] $3,200 

CATA L A N  R E VO LT  -  C O M PA R I S O N S  W I T H  N E W  W O R L D  
16.  [Catalonia] [Sala, Gaspar] [Las Casas, Bartolomé 
de]: Secrets publichs, pedra de toch, de les intencions del 
enemich, y llum de la veritat. Que manifeste los enganys, y 
cauteles de uns papers volants que va distribuint lo enemich 
per lo Principat de Cathalunya. [Barcelona?] [1641]. 
4to. (19.4 cms. x 15.1 cms.), pp. [48]. Final page blank. 
Drop-head title-page, with woodcut of the cross of St. 
George and woodcut initial; decoration at head of sigs. C5 
recto, C6 verso and C7 recto. Light or medium browning, 
top margins cut close, very good, bound in a 20th-century 
embroidered binding, bookplate of I. Fernandez.  
Polemical pamphlet written in Catalan and from the time of 
the Catalan Revolt, the ‘Reapers’ War’ (1640-1659), which 
began as a protest against the large-scale billetting of 
Castilian troops in Catalonia, for fighting the Franco-Spanish 
War (which started in 1635 and ran concurrently). The 
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pamphlet was written against anti-Catalan screeds that were circulating at the time. From sigs. 
A8 recto to B4 recto (over 8 pages) the author, an Augustinian monk and professor of 
theology in Barcelona, makes extensive citation (and translation) of the important exposé of 
Spanish cruelty in the New World, the ‘Historia de la Indias’ by Bartolomé de las Casas 
(1474-1566) - drawing a parallel between that and contemporary Catalan experience. The 
pamphlet ends with translations of recent letters from Louis XIII and from the Bishop of 
Bordeaux, to the Deputats of the General de Catalunya. A shorter edition preceded this. For a 
subsequent edition, with additions to title-page, the documentary appendix was extended. 
Versions also exist in Castilian and Portuguese. 
CCPB000432854-X. Palau 305647. Not in Aguiló, this edition not in Simon Palmer. OCLC 
shows location of this title outside Spain only at John Carter Brown.  
[ref: 3548 ] $1,150 

L I V E S  O F  S E N I O R  F R E N C H  J U D G E S  

17.  Couvreur, Alexis [L’Hermite Souliers, Jean Baptiste de]: Les eloges de tous les 
premiers Presidens du Parlement de Paris depuis qu’ila esté rendu sedentaire l’an 1302, sous 
Philipes le Bel jusques a present. Ensembles leurs armes et blasons. Par Alexis Couvreur. 
[Paris] [c.1680]. 
MS, 8vo. (16.9 cms. x 11 cms.), pp. 127. 36 coloured armorials, of which two unfinished. 
Light browning, slight worming to top outer corner in first few leaves, very good, bound in 
contemporary calf, spine and sides decorated in gilt, edges mottled red (binding rubbed, a 
touch of wear to corners, slight loss to head of spine, cracking to spine also, and a few 
wormholes). Armorial bookplate: “Lannoy de Merchin” (cf. Institut de France marque no. 370 
for the same family - this is a different plate). Pencil note, to bookplate and to f.f.e.p. recto: 
“MS 18”. Large contemporary inscription to f.f.e.p. recto in copyist’s/author’s hand: 
“hommage”.  
A window into French private notarial manuscript culture, this illustrated item is an extended 
manuscript version of an interesting work of legal antiquarianism, a collection of lives and 
armorials of the premiers présidents of the Parlement (appellate court) of Paris by the writer 
and genealogist Jean-Baptiste de l’Hermite Souliers (1645). Our copyist and supplementary 
author - who puts his own name only to the title-page - was Alexis Couvreur, a notary who 
worked in Paris in the area of Saint-Germain-des-Prés, and for whom French archives have 
records for the years 1681-1699. Couvreur altered the final life in the printed text, that of 
Matthieu Molé (1584-1656; premier président 1641-1651), adding his moving from this 
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office and his death. He added (103-106) a complete life of the important jurist Guillaume 
de Lamoignon (1617-1677), who was premier président from 1657 to 1677. This last section 
has two corrections, which point to Couvreur’s composing and writing the text himself. 
Couvreur may have intended to include a life of Lamoignon’s predecessor Pomponne de 
Bellièvre but there is only a title and shield outline here, and the manuscript has further 
additions (107-127) comprising names of premiers présidents subsequent to Lamoignon 
added in a new hand, with in most cases, very brief notes, supplied in a third early hand. 
These last additions suggest the manuscript remained in a notary’s office, and with interested 
owners, after Couvreur had passed on. The inscription to f.f.e.p. (perhaps a supplementary 
title), “hommage” suggests an act of veneration, perhaps towards the just-deceased 
Lamoignon; this and the whole manuscript suggests perhaps the veneration that might be felt 
by notaries towards senior lawyers, as well as the notary’s interest in legal history.  
Cf. Marie-Françoise Limon, ‘Les notaires au Châtelet de Paris sous le règne de Louis 
XIV’ (Toulouse 1992) 125-6 note 10. See also entries for Alexis Couvreur at francearchives.fr  
[ref: 3570 ] $2,400 

I N S T R U C T I O N  F O R  N U N S  -  C O P Y  F R O M  AU T H O R ’ S  M O N A S T E RY  
18.  Crespet, Pierre, O.S.B. Cel.: La pomme 
de grenade mystique ou institution d’une vierge 
Chrestienne, & de l’ame deuote, qui faict 
profession de la vie continente, & de l’estat de 
perfection, pour se disposer à l’aduenement de 
son espoux Iesus Christ, de l’appareil, racueil, 
trictement, giste, & logis que elle luy doit 
preparer. Auec vn deuot exercice pour la 
recollection du soir & du matin. Auec la Table 
des matieres plus notables y contenuës par bon 
ordre. Par V. P. F. P. Crespet Prieur des Celestins 
de Paris. TROISIESME EDITION. Reueu, corrigé, 
& augmenté par le mesme Autheur. A Paris, chez 
Guillaume de a Noue, ruë Sainct Iaques, au nom 
de Iesus. 1595. 
8vo. (17.8 cms. x 11 cms.), fols. [20] 297 [15]. 
With final blank. Woodcut headpieces and 
initials. Light age-yellowing, a very good copy in 
a contemporary laced-case binding of stiffened 
vellum, fore edge cover extensions, remains of 
one tie. Inscriptions to title-page: “Estienne de 
Baudouin”, and in same hand, “Ex dono Fratris 
Stephani Baudouini” and “De Paris”. Later 
inscription to same: “Des Celestins de Paris”. 
Contemporary MS note (one line) to f.f.e.p. recto, 
also to margins of fols. 151 verso and 152 recto 
(in same hand - one note each). One full page of notes (same hand) to final e.p. verso, and 
nearly half a page (same hand) to final pastedown. Later bookplates of Mary Barbara Hales 
and of St. Augustine’s Abbey Ramsgate,  
Third edition (first: 1586), all are rare outside mainland Europe. The work - a book of 
instruction for nuns - concerns the internal state of being a woman religious, and this lightly-
annotated copy was in the library of the author’s own convent, as the gift of a monk, who 
probably belonged to the institution, and if he did not know the author (1543-1594), would 
have known people who did. The manuscript notes are probably from the author’s 
monastery. The work is an exploration of the nun’s spiritual marriage with Christ. There are 
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chapters on the arrival of the groom, being prepared to receive him, the nuns’ vows, the 
meats for the wedding feast and the lodgings (both interpreted metaphorically). The work 
ends with spiritual exercises, and a full index, showing considerable biblical and classical 
references. Besides its intended audience of religious women, the fact that contemporary 
male religious were reading this copy is interesting. Crespet (1543-1594) was a public figure 
who was prior of his convent, Catholic author and noted demonologist, and a supporter of 
the Catholic League in the French Wars of Religion. The book is dedicated to Madame Louise 
de Lorraine d’Aumale, a princess and prior of the abbey of Notre Dame de Soissons. Besides 
the prefatory letter, the author and other writers provide eight sonnets to the dedicatee. 
An interesting later provenance, the copy belonged to Mary Barbara Felicity Hales 
(1835-1885), a pioneer in the English Catholic revival. An heiress to an English landed estate, 
she was born in Boulogne to French parents. She took vows at the Paris Carmelite convent 
and subsequently set up a Carmelite convent on her English property. This venture failed, and 
on account of her private wealth she was released by the pope from her order. She 
subsequently welcomed a small group of Benedictine nuns to her house. She gave land for a 
novitiate for St. Augustine’s Abbey, Ramsgate, the first Benedictine abbey to be built in 
England since the Reformation. The present volume subsequently belonged to that 
foundation.  
USTC 12408. OCLC (and COPAC) shows copies of any editions outside mainland Europe at 
University of Manchester (1586 edition). 
See Marcel Wynants, ‘The Carmelite Miss Mary BF Hales - Owner of champion Lion’, at 
http://the-mastiff-by-marcel-wynants.com/the-carmelite-ch-lion.html (last checked 18 
November 2019), and The Hales Newsletter June 1981 (Vol. 7, No. 4), p. 26 at http://
www.hales.org/Media/Default/Old%20Series%20Newsletters/OSV7N4.pdf (last checked, 
again, 18 November 2019).  
[ref: 3522 ] $2,500 

U N P U B L I S H E D  I L L U S T R AT E D  P R AC T I CA L  G U I D E  TO  F I R E W O R K S  

19.  [Fireworks] Traitté des feux d'artifice ce 23 Juillet 1771. [France] [1771]. 
8vo. (17.7 cms. x 11.8 cms.), pp. [2] 193 [5] + 5 loose pen-and-ink drawings, numbered I-V. 
Margins ruled in red crayon, stencil decoration to title-page and through book, p. 1 with 
three capital letters in yellow. The drawings in pen and ink, two with coloured wash (one of 
these fully coloured). Damage to front free endpaper, I believe caused by its being stuck to 
front pastedown and pulled away. Light browning, a very good manuscript, bound in 
contemporary brown morocco, centrepieces and covers as described below, rubbed and 
worn, loss to spine. All edges red. Inscription to front cover of “Joseph”.  
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By all evidence an unpublished illustrated manuscript on fireworks. We have examined it 
alongside the bestselling treatise of the same name, the ‘Traité des feux d’artifice’ of Amédée-
François Frézier (1682-1773) (edition: Paris 1747) and they are different works. Our 
manuscript does not have introductory matter on the history of fireworks and the materials 
that go into making fireworks, which Frezier has. Instead it starts with the fireworks 
themselves. Our fireworks are discussed in a different order. When one compares the text 
itself under each firework heading, they are again different. And finally our illustrations, which 
are very finely done, partially coloured, and made to look like plates in a printed book, are 
not the same as Frezier’s either. Our practical work mixes entries for different types of 
firework with pages of instructions for mixing explosives, and a table for calculating 
diameters. A table of contents is found at back. 
An interestingly presented manuscript. Inside, the writer has decorated initials on the drop-
head title (p. 1) with yellow, and has made regular use of stencils. The curious and attractive 
binding incorporates an elongated octagon at centre of each cover, with a gilt laurel crown 
cut from an earlier binding (possibly sixteenth-century). The surrounding areas of the covers 
are interesting too. Compartments have been made with a filletting tool, and a corner tool 
applied, elsewhere than the corners of the covers. There are also traces of gilt here. In all a 
very interesting item, adding both to manuscript and binding studies and to fireworks 
literature.  
[ref: 3589 ] $3,700 

P R E S I D E D  OV E R  B Y  A N  E N G L I S H  J E S U I T  
20.  Gibbons, John, S.J. (praes.) [Schanaeus, 
Petrus (resp.)]: De sacrosanctae Eucharistiae 
communione sub una specia. Disputatio theologica 
in alma Treverensi cademia M.D.LXXXIII. Die 
[blank] mensis Octobris publicè proposita. Praeside 
R.P. Ioanne Gibbono Anglo Societatis Iesu, SS. 
Theologiae Doctore & Professore ordinario. 
Respondente doctissimo Petro Schanaeo, Emmelio, 
artium liberalium ac philosophiae magistro, ad 
primam in SS. philosophiae magistro, ad primam in 
SS. theologia lauream consequendam. Augustae 
Trevirorum [Trier] in officina Emundi Hatoti 1583. 
4to. (20.2 cms. x 15.2 cms.), pp. [48]. Woodcut 
border to title-page, woodcut decorative piece to 
same, woodcut armorial to title-page verso flanked 
at top and bottom by woodcut decoration, woodcut 
initials. Light or medium browning, title-page 
lighter at margins, a very clean copy, a strip of 
paper to spine.  
Disputation at the University of Trier on the subject 
of Communion in both kinds (the question of 
whether Communion is valid if either the wine or host is taken on its own). The Englishman 
John Gibbons S.J. (1544-1589),who presided at the disputation, was a notable 
controversialist, publishing also in 1583 a volume of letters relating to the persecution of 
Catholics in England, of which there was an expanded second edition in 1588. Gibbons’s 
English background may be relevant to the fact that we find English authors Bede, Alcuin and 
Caedmon cited in the present examination text. In 1584 Gibbons became rector of the Jesuit 
college of Trier. He was once a pupil at Wells grammar school, and matriculated at Lincoln 
College Oxford, although he never took a degree there, entering later the German College in 
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Rome, where he took two doctorates. The student, Schanaeus, was to become a legal and 
notarial official in Trier.  
USTC 631450, VD 16 G 1956. Backer-Sommervogel III 1403 number 2. OCLC shows copies 
outside continental Europe at Oxford and Huntington. 
Paul Arblaster, ‘Gibbons, John (1544-1589)’ in Oxford Dictionary of National Biography, 
published 23 September 2004. For Schanaeus, see Georg Melchior von Ludolf, ‘Variarum 
observationum forensium pars tertia’ (Wetzflar 1734) 271.  
[ref: 3587 ] $1,000 

P O P U L A R  S C I E N T I F I C  C O M M E N TA RY  O N  B O O K  O F  P R OV E R B S  
21.  [Girardin, Jean-Baptiste, curé de 
Mailleroncourt]: Réflexions physiques en forme de 
commentaire, sur le chapitre huitieme du Livres des 
Proverbes, dépuis le Verset vingt-deux jusqu’au Verset 
trente-un. Par Mr. G.C. de M. A Paris, chez Antoine-
Hyacinthe Vautrin, Imprimeur-Libraire, Rue S. Jacques. 
1758. 
12mo. (16.3 cms. x 10 cms.), pp. 434 [14], including 
final blank. Light browning, a very good copy in tan 
mottled calf, spine and sides gilt, label of orange 
morocco gilt, all edges red (binding a bit worn and 
scuffed, but still certainly good).  
Only edition of this extended scientific commentary on 
ten verses of the Old Testament Book of Proverbs 
(Proverbs VIII 22-31). The Biblical text describes the 
pre-existing universe, prior to the creation of the world. 
We find references in our introduction and 
commentary to Cassini, Aristotle, Boerhave, 
Copernicus, Descartes, Epicurus, Galileo, Newton, 
Spinosa and Tycho Brahe. Girardin (d. 1783) was the 
parish priest of Mailleroncourt in the diocese of 
Besançon. His biographer in ‘Biographie universelle’ 
notes of this book (tr.): “His aim is to prove the 
goodness and wisdom of the Creator through the immutable order of the universe: he hardly 
does anything other than repeat what can be found in all the books on the subject, but 
he[this?] has the advantage of putting important truths in the hands of the common class of 
readers”.  
Conlon 58:746. OCLC shows copies outside France at BL and UB Heidelberg, with NUC 
only showing the (defunct) Engineering Societies Library, New York.  
[ref: 3373 ] $800 

E A R LY  C H U R C H  G R E E K  P O E M S  
22.  Gregory Nazianzen, St. [Gaullyer, Denis]: Collecta Divi Gregorii Nazianzeni plurima 
poemata in Latinum conversa cum notis grammaticis. Ad usum Collegiorum Universitatis 
Parisiensis. Auctore Dionysio Gaullyer, artium in eâdem Universitate Magistro. Parisiis, apud 
Joannem-Baptistam Brocas, viâ Jacobaeâ, ad insigne Capitis S. Joannis. [Colophon: de 
l’imprimerie de J. Quillau]. 1718. 
First edition. 12mo. (15 cms. x 8.8 cms.), pp. 12, 108, 32, 84. Final section in Greek. 
Woodcut fleur-de-lys device to title-page, typographical ornament. Light browning, a very 
good copy in contemporary chocolate calf, edges mottled read (rubbed, slight wear and 
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abrasion, good and sound). Contemporary MS note to front 
pastedown partially obscured by remnants of paper, inscription 
erased from f.f.e.p.  
Edition of 37 poems by the church father St. Gregory Nazianzen 
(c.329-390), advertised as for University of Paris use. Denis 
Gaullyer (1688-1736) was a professor at the university’s Collège du 
Plessis. He provides Latin prose translations and philological notes, 
which are followed by the Greek texts, taken from editions of the 
author from Basel (we assume the ’opera’ of 1550), and by Fédéric 
Morel(1552-1630) (persumably the ‘opera’ of 1609-11). Gaullyer’s 
work was intended to be part one of two - the present collection of 
3,000 lines of Greek verse would be followed by another of 2,000 
“if the other is well-received” (for whatever reason, the second 
publication did not follow). In his introduction, the editor gives 
reasons for teaching Gregory to students, defending the quality of 
the saint’s writing against classicist detractors. He notes, “Homer is 
often full of bagatelles, which are only pleasing for the manner in 
which he puts them out; [...] St. Gregory on the contrary is quite full of thought, sentiments 
and precepts that are very useful and very necessary for the Christian life”.  
Conlon 18:500. OCLC shows copies outside mainland Europe at University of Glasgow, and 
Spring Hill College AL.  
[ref: 3537 ] $600 

I M P O R TA N T  S PA N I S H  W O R K  O N  H Y D R AU L I C S  

23.  [Hydraulics] Villarreal de Bérriz, Pedro Bernardo: Maquinas hydraulicas de molinos, 
y herrerias, y govierno de los arboles, y montes de vizcaya. Dedicado a los amigos 
Cavalleros, y proprietarios del Infanzonado del muy noble, y muy Leal Señorio de Vizcaya, y 
muy Nobel, y muy Leal Provincia de Guipuzcoa. En Madrid, en la oficina de Antonio Marin, 
1736. 
8vo. (15.5 cms. x 10.7 cms.), pp.[32] 168 + 2 woodcut fold-outs. Slight soiling, a very good 
copy in contemporary stiffened vellum, title inked to spine, fastening cords present but 
broken (one repaired with glue), binding slightly discoloured but good. Contemporary or 
early notes in two hands to pastedowns, to recto of front free endpaper, and to both sides of 
final endleaf. These include citation of the contemporary hydraulical work of Bernard Forest 
de Bélidor (1698-1761). A printed errata slip is pasted to front pastedown (further, and 
different, to the errata found at p. [18] of prelims.)  
An annotated copy - with an extra pasted-in printed erratum - this is the first edition of a 
significant work of the Spanish Enlightenment, little-known outside, ‘Hydraulic Machines for 
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mills and smithies, and maintenance of trees and mountains of the Basque Country’, by the 
noted Basque engineer, landowner, industrialist, and statesman Pedro Bernardo Villarreal de 
Bérriz (1669-1740). Effectively his ‘magnum opus’, outlining as it does a summary of his 
practical experiences, it is considered by a number of leading Spanish scholars to be a work 
of considerable significance in the history of technology in Spain, thanks to its clarity and 
precision. It demonstrates also a desire to find practical technological solutions to socio-
economic problems. 
Born into a wealthy noble family in the Basque region, de Bérriz inherited a large estate and 
from an early age devoted his life to public service, administration, and to the development 
of industry and commerce aimed at improving the country’s economy. Initially studying law, 
he turned his attention to more scientific pursuits and was particularly interested in 
mathematics, physics, navigation and mechanics, acquiring a substantial library of works 
from across Europe, and sharing his passion and knowledge with other Basque landowners 
by hosting scholarly gatherings, to discuss the political, economic, and social issues of the 
day. A Knight of the Order of Santiago, de Bérriz held offices including that of mayor of 
Lequeitio, and during the first half of the 18th century oversaw the expansion and 
modernisation of the iron and milling industry, so vital to the region, whilst also recognising 
the importance of forest cultivation and management, overseeing a number of large tree 
plantations in the more mountainous regions to help develop communities in such areas. He 
believed that such woods should be cultivated and managed and seen as a source of wealth 
to be preserved, and encouraged the plantation of chestnut, oak, beech and walnut trees, 
that could provide wood for the construction of machinery, shipbuilding, and for the iron 
industry. His focus upon public health also led him to oversee improvements in a number of 
the urban ports, including improvements to the infrastructure and public water systems, all of 
which benefited not only the health and safely of the towns, but helped to improve their 
economic viability. 
According to modern writers, his greatest legacy is that of being the designer and builder of 
hydraulic machines, and in particular in the construction of the Ansótegui, Barroeta, Bedia, 
Guizaburuaga and Laisota dams around Lequeitio, which all remain in place to this day. 
Recognising the potential of the hydraulic energy of rivers as the driving force for mills, 
ironworks, and irrigation systems for plantations and agriculture, all display an innovative 
construction, breaking away from the traditional gravity river dams in favour of using a 
structure of escarpment arches and buttresses. They can be seen as precursors to those 
subsequently adopted by 19th-century engineers in the building of hydroelectric projects. His 
innovative dams are now recognised as having had a profound effect upon the progress of 
industry in the region. 
Divided into three sections, discussing in turn dam construction, forging machinery, and 
forest cultivation and management in relation to commerce and the construction of 
machinery, the present work provides a written testimony and summary of his activities and 
experiences, and includes two folding plates illustrating his hydraulic designs. As he notes in 
his preface, no scientific work had yet been written on the subject, and he hoped that his 
small manual would offer practical instruction to like-minded men to help them improve the 
exploitation and efficiency of their estates. For him, technological progress through the 
practical application of science was vital to develop industry and commerce.  
CCPB000673395-6. Aguilar Piñal VIII 3608. Palau 368513. For detailed discussion and links 
to further bibliography see biographical article in ‘Auñamendi Eusko Entziklopedia’ at 
www.aunamendi.eusko-ikaskuntza.eus/en/villarreal-de-berriz-pedro-bernardo/ar-128692  
[ref: 3502 ] $4,000 
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P R OT E C T I O N  O F  W O M E N  AT  C O N F E S S I O N  
24.  [Inquisition] Scoto, Antonio 
de: Scutum confessionis contra 
nefarios sacerdotes in Sacramentali 
Confessione poenitentes foeminas ad 
turpia provocantes [...] Mexici 
[Mexico City], apud Michaelem de 
Ribera 1703. 
8vo. (14.3 cms. x 10.6 cms.), pp. 
[18] 92. Woodcut border to title-
page, woodcut decoration and 
initial. Light age-yellowing, slight 
soiling, a very nice copy, printed on 
a lovely thick paper (noted also by 
bibliographer José Toribio Medina - 
see below), bound in contemporary 
limp vellum, ties removed, old repair 
to vellum around spine possibly 
original to binding. Penultimate 
endpaper removed. Inscription to 
front free endpaper verso: “Es del 
Coleg. de S.to Joachin de Carmelitas 
Descalzos”, branding (marca de 
fuego) to top edge. Final pastedown 
with English-language pencil note owner, S.H., Washington D.C. 1964. Further English-
language bookseller’s notes in pencil.  
A practical canon law guide to denouncing to the Inquisition corruption and abuse relating to 
women penitents at the sacrament of confession. Questions include whether the confessor 
should be denounced if he mediates an amorous liaison between the female penitent and a 
third person, if he asks the penitent woman to come home and be his concubine, and if he 
propositions her with a note or signs rather than verbally. The problems include abuses of 
penitential practices (whether a confessor who requires that the woman take her clothes off 
and he whip her should be denounced), and interesting questions (what happens to the 
confessor who submits to the woman’s solicitations out of fear - one of several relating to the 
woman doing the corrupting). Pages 57-58 have a question relevant to pastoral work in 
indigenous communities, whether a confessor’s interpreter who makes a solicitation should 
be denounced. At 50-51 the question is asked whether a confessor should be denounced if 
he corrupts a man. Pages 1-4 have a legal history of the issue of protecting women in the 
confessional. 
From the press of Miguel de Ribera Calderon (active 1701-7). The son of the printer Juan de 
Ribera (active 1677-1684), he took over from (and was probably trained by) his mother, 
Maria de Benavides, who ran the family business from 1684 to 1700 as “widow of Juan de 
Ribera”. The copy likely went to the Descalced Carmelite college (and church and convent) 
of San Joaquín in Tacuba, Mexico City. This religious and educational institution, offering 
training in philosophy and arts, was founded in 1689.  
Medina 2120 “En papel fuerte”. Palau 303670. OCLC shows copies at Saint Bonaventure 
University (NY), Graduate Theological Union Library (CA), University of San Diego (CA), John 
Carter Brown Library (RI), Texas A&M University, California State Library - Suto, Southern 
Methodist University (TX); Biblioteca Nacional Chile, Biblioteca Nacional Mexico.  
[ref: 3521 ] $1,600 
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A N N OTAT I O N S ,  D R AW I N G  B Y  K N O W N  A M AT E U R  A R T I S T  
25.  [Limeux, Antoine-François-Isidore Le Roy 
de, owner and annotator] [Saint-Hyacinthe, 
Thémiseul de]: Le chef d'oeuvre d'un inconnu, 
poëme, heureusement découvert & mis au jour, 
avec des Remarques sçavantes & recherchées, par 
M. le Docteur Chrisostome Mathanasius. A 
Londres [i.e. Paris], [Jean-Augustin Grangé] 1758. 
2 vols., 12mo. (14.9 cms. x 9.2 cms.), pp. lx, 243 
[1]; [8] 245-502. Possibly bound without half-title 
in volume one. Waterstaining, good copies, bound 
in contemporary marbled calf, blue marbled edges 
marbled pastedowns and endpapers, labels red 
morocco gilt (binding slightly rubbed and worn). 
With MS writing (vol. I) to front free endpaper 
verso, and to title-page recto and verso, title-page 
verso also with an extraordinary pen and ink 
drawing, a three line verse in MS at p. 243. Vol. II 
with three-line verso to recto and verso of half-
title, writing to title-page, and to title-page verso. 
MS armorials to title-pages, armorials and 
inscriptions to fore edges.  
Fascinating copy of a popular literary work, 
annotated and drawn in by an inmate of the 
asylum of Charenton, a contemporary there 
probably of the Marquis de Sade. The annotations 
comprise biographical and genealogical detail of 
the annotator, verse and writing, and a drawing, showing it appears a sex act between two 
putti (who look like young men). One finds sexual references including to sodomy in the 
verse and writing, and there is evidence to suggest that the inmate was put in the asylum in 
whole or part for homosexual activity. These annotations are also sad and engaging with their 
evidence of mental distress and stream-of-consciousness thought. 
To give a sense of the content here, a long note that he adds to our volumes (front free 
endpaper verso, vol. I) begins, “Malediction and vengeance Limeux, born and left court king, 
poison queen in the blood, fucked triune shop, mad bugger of school religion”. He writes in 
the same piece of prose, “charity of bestial order, all Eu, valet town hall, monk kingdom, 
emptied sex, capital crime medicine and punishment”. Along with describing himself as a 
“bugger” (bougre), the juxtaposition of “emptied sex” (sexe vidé) and a reference to capital 
punishment reminds us that sodomy was a capital crime before the French Revolution - and 
with the homoerotic picture he has drawn this builds the idea that he was committed for sex 
crimes. Limeux writes and signs five three-line verses (tercets). The autobiographical 
information is quite affecting. This includes armorials and family-name inscriptions to fore-
edges, pen and ink armorials to title-page, notes (vol. I) “Gentleman Le Roy Limeux, born in 
Eu 1750, chief of arms Valenglard, of the line Monceaux”, and a note on his parents’ 
armorial, finished with the date 1817 (perhaps when he was writing). One can imagine, in 
his imprisoned circumstances, that Limeux had a complicated and important relationship to 
identity. And on the title-page of the second volume, he writes, below an armorial he draws 
for himself, “Limeux, born at Eu in 1750, at base struck for adventures, France to the world 
the execrable”.  
Engravings after the design of a soldier, one Chevalier de Limeux, can be found in the 
catalogue of Henri Béraldi (Les graveurs du XVIIIe siècle), in the catalogue of the Orléans 
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collector Aignan-Thomas Desfriches (1715-1800), and in the Cabinet des Estampes of the 
Bibliothèque Nationale. An image from the last is reproduced in an article the ‘Gazette des 
Beaux Arts’. We can confirm from that article that our inmate is the artist. It is noted that one 
Le Roy Limeux studied at the École Militaire in Paris (the article is on the drawing instruction 
at the school), and a pen-and-ink drawing dated 1779, one of eight works at the Bibliothèque 
Nationale by that artist, is reproduced. There are clear similarities in style between the image 
reproduced and our drawing, and the signature to that, and to the poem above our drawing, 
is the same. The records of Charenton asylum from 1790 record our annotator, aged forty (he 
tells us in our annotations that he was born in 1750), described as a dangerous madman, 
who was committed on king’s orders from 27 October 1782, his mother paying the living 
costs. Limeux may still have been in Charenton in 1817, when the date in the book suggests 
he was writing. The Marquis de Sade was at the asylum from 1801 until his death in 1814.  
This edition apparently not in Conlon. See description in Bibliothèque Nationale catalogue at 
FRBNF31281815. 
On the artist the Chevalier de Limeux: Henri Béraldi and Roger Portalis, ‘Les Graveurs du dix-
huitième siècle’ (3 vols., Paris, 1808-82), III/2, 639; Paul Ratouis de Limay, ‘Un amateur 
orléanais au XVIIIe siècle, Aignan-Thomas Desfriches (1715-1800’ (Paris, 1907), XXIV; Robert 
Laulan, ‘L’enseignement des beaux arts à l’École Militaire de Paris’, 55-60, Gazette des 
Beaux-Arts 108.1 (1966), 55-60, see 59. On the stay in the asylum: Alexandre Tuetey, 
‘L’Assistance publique pendant la Révolution’ (Paris 1895), 450, 458, 494.  
[ref: 3573 ] $2,700 

B O O K  O F  T H E  L OV E R  A N D  T H E  B E L OV E D  
26.  Llull, Ramon [Maria, widow of Jerónimo 
Frau]: Libro del amigo y del amado contenido en el 
cap. CVII del libro intitulado Blanquerna / 
compuesto en lengua lemosina por... Beato 
Raymundo Lulio; traducido en lengua española por 
un devoto del Santo. [Palma de Mallorca] En la 
Oficina de la Viuda Frau, Impressora de la Real 
Audiencia 1749. 
8vo. (14.8 cms. x 9.2 cms.), pp. 128. Block of 
printed decoration to head of p. 5, including 
asterisks, crosses and manicules. Light browning 
and foxing, a tiny bit of paper loss to bottom outer 
corner (blank) at end, a very good copy, bound in 
contemporary vellum, hoop and bead fasteners, 
intact (binding loosened from text block at top joint, 
spotting to lower cover).  
Charming copy in original binding of this separate 
edition of the ‘Book of the Lover and the Beloved’, it 
is the first thus in Castilian (’Spanish’), and predates 
any separate printing in original Catalan. The ‘Book’ 
is a mystical work that is found inside the 
‘Blanquerna’, a late thirteenth-century novel by the 
extraordinary and prolific philosopher Ramon Llull 
(1232-1316). The same version of the text appeared 
in a Castilian-language edition of the whole 
‘Blanquerna’, that our printer (Maria, widow of 
Jerónimo Frau) also produced in the same year. The widow Frau (active Palma de Mallorca 
1729-1754) promotes in a preliminary advert in our book a commentary to the ‘Book of the 
Lover and the Beloved’ by a Dominican nun, Sor Ana Maria del Santisimo Sacramento 
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(1649-1700). Sor Ana Maria’s two-volume commentary to our work was finally published in 
1760 by our printer’s heir, Ignacio Frau (d.1762). The Frau press, and the Mallorca printing 
industry more widely, was engaged in promoting the cause of canonization of Llull, who was 
a native son of the island. A life of Sor Ana Maria, who was a devotee of the philosopher, had 
been published in Mallorca in 1741.  
Palau 143790. Rogent 343. CCPB000691010-6, see also 000690292-8 and 000793160-3. 
OCLC shows copies outside Spain at Cornell, Northern Illinois, Kentucky, and Harvard 
universities, and Lyon Bibliothèque Municipale.  
[ref: 3550 ] $1,300 
 
S T U D E N T  N OT E S  
27.  [Mathematical education] 
[France. École Polytechnique]: 
École polytechnique. Leçons sur les 
Equations du 3e et du 4.e dégrés. 
[Paris] [c.1800]. 
MS. folio notebook (31.5 cms. x 21 
cms.), 12 leaves, with title to front 
and writing to 21 of the other 23 
sides. Folded and docketed in 
pencil. + a smaller notebook (17.5 
cms. x 11.8 cms.), 10 leaves (writing 
to six sides, title in pencil to front 
“Calcul Differentiel”). + seven 
single-leaf loose fold-ins, three of 
which folio-size and four smaller 
(writing to 11 sides). Text, equations, 
occasional small geometrical drawings. Some paper blue. Overall very good.  
A collection of French student notes on algebra, differential calculus, and geometry. It 
includes a folio booklet stated to contain lessons from the École Polytechnique (founded 
1794), which has a citation at top of the ‘Élemens d’Algèbre’ (first edition 1799) of the 
important mathematical author Sylvestre François Lacroix (1765-1843). Lacroix was from 
1799 a professor at the École Polytechnique. This first booklet is written in a very presentable 
manner, while the other pages are written in a scrappier style, but we believe nevertheless 
that the rest could have been made in whole or part by the same person as wrote out the 
folio manuscript.  
[ref: 3481 ] $475 
 
FA M O U S  H Y M N - W R I T E R  
28.  [Medical miracles] [Coffin, Charles]: Hymni super patrato in 
nova haemorrhoissa miraculo. [Paris] [Typis Theobusteis] 1726. 
8vo. (19.5 cms. x 10.4 cms.), pp. [4]. Decoration to head of p. [1], 
woodcut initial. Light browning, slight staining and dustiness, very 
good, unbound.  
Set of three hymns celebrating the miracle of the cure of a woman 
who was haemhorraging. “The medical arts accomplished nothing: 
the suffering got worse”. Charles Coffin (1676-1749) principal of the 
College of Beauvais, and ex-rector of the University of Paris (NBG), 
was an accomplished neo-Latin poet, and celebrated hymnist, some 
of whose works (including ‘On Jordan’s bank the baptist’s cry’) were 
translated into English for the Anglican hymnal. He was denied last 
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rites and a Christian burial by the Archbishop of Paris for his resistance to the anti-Jansenist 
papal bull ‘Unigenitus’. This led 4,000 Parisians to join his funeral procession.  
Conlon 26:354. OCLC shows copies at Bibliothèque Nationale and Paris Mazarine. 
[ref: 3600 ] $340 

C O N S E N T  TO  M A R R I AG E  -  S O U T H  A M E R I CA N  W R I T E R  
29.  Medrano, Diego de: De consensu 
connubiali tractatus. Autore D. Didaco de 
Medrano, Jurisconsulto Hispano. Nunc primum 
in lucem emissus, & suis indicibus 
pernecessariis insignitus. Lugduni [Lyon], 
sumptibus Horatij Cardon 1609. 
First edition. 4to. (23 cms. x 16.7 cms.), pp. 
[16] 91 [14]. Title in red and black, woodcut 
printer’s device to title-page, woodcut head- 
and tail-pieces and initials. Some worming to 
top outer corners (blank) at very end, else very 
good indeed, bound in contemporary stiffened 
vellum, title inked to spine, armorial bookplate 
of Biblioteca del Duque de Medinaceli y 
Santisteban (J. Mª Florit, Stern Gr, Paris). MS 
shelfmark and printed shelflabel to spine, early 
MS shelfmark also to verso of final endleaf.  
An extremely nice copy of this treatise on the 
subject of consenting to marriage. Subjects 
include attaching improper or impossible 
conditions to marriage (75-86). Apparently a 
marriage where it is stipulated that one party 
will give the other an artificial mountain of gold 
(80) is invalid, but not necessarily one where 
one party promises to kill someone (86). A 
marriage where it is agreed that the groom will find the bride to be a virgin (also 86) will not 
stand. A subject given considerable attention in the treatise is the problem of getting married 
out of fear (51-64). Discussed at 32-36 is title 49 of Ferdinand and Isabella’s Leyes de Toro 
(1505), which states that parents can disinherit their sons who marry without their consent. 
The author supports this. 
Diego de Medrano, who is styled ‘Spanish’ (possibly because of the French printing), is likely 
still the lawyer who died in 1630, born in Santo Domingo (present Dominican Republic) to 
Diego de Medrano of Soria, who was the royal treasurer there, and Catalina Velásquez, who 
was born there. His brother became Spanish governor of Chametla in Sinaloa (Mexico). He 
obtained a law licence at the university of Salamanca, as the author states in his letter here to 
the reader. In 1611 he became a judge at the appeals court of Guadalajara (Mexico), where 
he died. Medrano dedicates the present work to Pedro Fernandez de Castro, Conde de 
Lemos (1576-1622), the President of the Spanish imperial Council of the Indies. Other than 
court documents, this is his only known work. It may have done its job of getting him 
professional preferment.  
CCPB000232308-7, 000400605-4. OCLC shows copies outside European mainland at 
Cambridge, Edinburgh, Oxford; Library of Congress, Illinois. 
See DBE entry on Medrano by Mark A. Burkholder at dbe.rah.es/biografias/76618/diego-de-
medrano (which does not mention this book).  
[ref: 3565 ] $1,700 
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S T R I K I N G  A N D  R A R E  W E AT H E R  B R OA D S I D E  

30.  [Meteorology] Burmania, Douwe Bothnia van [Dominicus Jusius Bothnia vam 
Burmania]: Dominici J. Bothnia a Burmania nob. Fris. Hypothesis et methodus nova 
ratiocinandi de more coeli, etc. Cum utili ad materiae cognitionem conducente Isagoge. Te 
Leeuwarden, gedrukt by François Halma, landtschaps drukker der Ed: Mog: Heeren Staten 
van Frieslandt 1715 
Broadside, 51.7 cms. tall, engraved and etched, with a sheet of letterpress (24.2 cms. x 18.8 
cms.) pasted into blank space centred in lower half. The pasted-in sheet incorporates also the 
imprint. The parts created with intaglio processes comprise: 1. At top a quotation from Virgil 
Georgics I (51-52) within a scroll: “Ventos et varium coeli pradescere morem curasit”. 2. Title 
as given above. 3. Below, a tripartite diagram, 17.6 cms. x 14.7 cms., with text “Nec frustra 
signorum obitus speculamur et ortus” (Georgics I, 257) and “Ipse Pater statuit quid menstrua 
luna moneret” (Georgics I, 353). 4. To each side, a column 6.2 cms. wide, with 
representations of signs of the zodiac and the position of the sun vis-a-vis the earth in each 
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month, 5. Separating the central section and the columns with depictions of the zodiac, to 
each side a column, 3.4. cms. wide, showing eighteen round circles each with an oval circle 
around, separated by a line of dashes into three per month. 6. Around the outside, a thicker 
black border outside the thin lined border to all. Very light browning, short tears at edges to 
central diagonal fold, a tiny tear at top margin, extremely good. Titled in contemporary hand 
to verso “D.J. Botnia a Burmania de more coeli”.  
A brand new version perhaps in an old tradition of astronomical or astrological weather 
broadsides, this is a striking and rare presentation from the Netherlands concerning the use of 
astronomy as a weather predictor. It is visually very ‘scientific’ and yet, very differently to 
earlier broadsides, carries no numerical data, just text and diagrams. In a pasted-in letter 
press section, the author presents his method for predicting the weather in different months 
of the year. In the upper central part of the broadside, at top and within a diagram showing 
the sun in three positions in relation to the earth, he has had placed lines from the first book 
of the ‘Georgics’ of the Roman poet Virgil: in scroll at top, “be it first our care to learn the 
winds and the wavering moods of the sky” (tr. H.R. Fairclough)) and below, “not in vain do 
we watch the signs, as they rise and set” and “the Father himself decreed what warning the 
monthly moon should give”. Bothnia van Burmania (1664-1726) was an amateur astronomer 
and meteorologist and a Frisian statesman, with offices at the Provincial Court and Executive 
of the region. The NNDB notes: “He received a good education, was skilled in various 
sciences, but physics, astronomy and meteorology had his special preference. Through long 
observation and study, he had developed it so far that he could predict with great certainty 
all the changes in air and the weather they caused”. This is one of three scientific publications 
that he produced.  
Bierens de Haan 525 (Dutch-titled work, ‘Nieuwe manier en onderstelling over Weer, met 
een korte aanwijzinge en uitlegginge ter zake dienende’. It is also titled thus in NNDB, but is 
clearly the same as our Latin-titled work, although perhaps a different state). Not located in 
NCC, not in OCLC.  
[ref: 3596 ] $3,850 

T H E  F I G U R E  O F  T H E  E A R T H  
31.  Metz, Andreas (praes.): De ratione superficiei 
telluris aquis obtectae ad superficiem terrae 
continentis commentatio mathematico-physica. Qua 
[...] ad disputationes publicas ex universa philosophia 
a [...] Henrico Kessler Franckenheimensi ad Rhoenas 
episcopias [...] Michaele Wolf Niederlurano [...] 
Nicolao Roesch Löwenhanensi [...] Georg. Bausback 
Kitzing [...] Io. Hergenroether Episc. ad R.H.I.A. [...] 
Georgio Reiter Acholtzhusano in aula academica 
habendas invitat Andreas Metz, Dr. et Prof. 
Wirceburgi [Würzburg] typis F.E. Nitribitt, Universitatis 
Typographi 1800. 
First edition. 8vo. (18.2 cms. x 10.8 cms.), pp. [2] 62 
+ a full-page plate on a throw-out. Very good, bound 
in green morocco tooled in gilt with arms at centre of 
front cover of prince-bishop of Würzburg and, to back 
cover, crowned monogram of the same; decorated 
pastedowns and endpapers, all edges gilt (some 
rubbing and abrasion to the binding and arms, but 
binding good). Pasted to 3rd f.e.p. verso, an engraved 
portrait of same prince-bishop, Georg Karl Ignaz von 
Fechenbach zu Laudenbach (1749-1808), carefully 
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double-ruled at edges in ink. Contemporary MS shelfmark to f.f.e.p. verso.  
A rare illustrated commentary on the figure of the earth, printed for a four-day examination 
event at the University of Würzburg with multiple candidates. Authorities cited include Sir 
Isaac Newton (1643-1727), Christiaan Huygens (1629-1695), Giovanni Domenico Cassini 
(1625-1712), and Pierre Louis Maupertuis (1698-1759). The text covers the continents, 
latitude and longitude, the coordinates of Würzburg; at 52-62 is discussion, using arguments 
of the Comte de Buffon (1707-1788), of the existence (or not!) of Antarctica. 
Dissertations from Würzburg from this time can be particularly well-bound (as the present is), 
and we have seen one other with the arms of this bishop, who was the last to be also a 
prince, with secular and ecclesiastical powers. We ourselves have one other Würzburg 
dissertation, in law, from 1795, and in red morocco gilt, though without arms. It has a 
similarly-placed and -composed shelfmark. The two may well come from the same collection.  
OCLC shows one copy, at Würzburg university library.  
[ref: 3530 ] $900 

R A R E  G U I D E B O O K  TO  A  P I L G R I M AG E  S I T E  

32.  Milio, Agostino, OFM: Nuovo dialogo delle devozioni del Sacro Monte della Verna. 
Con diligentia raccolte, & descritte, dal R.P.F. Augustino di Miglio. Al nostro S. Duca di 
Toscana. Et parimente à i sua diletti, & Illustr. Figliuoli, & à tutti gli altri devoti Di San 
Francesco. Et corretta alla Stampa dal medesimo Auttore. In Fiorenza [Florence], nella stampa 
Ducale [colophon: per li figliuoli di Lorenzo Torrentino, &Carlo Pettinari compano]. 1568. 
First edition. 4to. (21 cms. x 14.5 cms.), pp. [32] 395 [1]. Woodcut to title-page of St. Francis 
receiving stigmata, full-page woodcut to title-page verso of Monte della Verna. Woodcut 
decoration and initials. Browning, some foxing, soiling, and staining, a good copy, bound in 
contemporary limp vellum, title inked to spine, fore- and top-edge cover extensions, all 
edges red, ties removed (textblock loosening from binding, binding still sound). Early 
inscription of De Titis, with a small blind armorial embossment. Bookplate (and blind 
embossment) of Giannalisa Feltrinelli. Contemporary or early inscriptions at final pastedown: 
Modesta [?]Pandoro and SMOP.  
Rare illustrated guidebook to the mountain sanctuary of La Verna in Tuscany, where St. Francis 
of Assisi is understood to have received the stigmata. Book one (1-181) is a tour of the 
convent, and its sites of importance for the life of St. Francis. Its table of contents is printed in 
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a much larger type, making this the key part of the book, and showing how this was a 
guidebook. Book two gives further description and history of the convent and in book three 
the author explains how the site came into the possession of the Franciscans. In an interesting 
showcase of how printing permissions within the Franciscan order worked, Milio, who was a 
monk at La Verna, includes a letter to the Franciscan Minister General Aloisio Pozzi da 
Borgonuovo, asking for permission to send the book to the printers, with the Minister 
General’s affirmative reply. There is also a letter and dedicatory preface to Duke Cosimo I de’ 
Medici, and a letter to the pious reader.  
CNCE 34225. USTC 842767. Rare outside Italy, OCLC shows copies outside mainland 
Europe in National Art Library (UK), Southern Methodist University (TX), and St. Bonaventure 
University (NY).  
[ref: 3569 ] $3,700 

M O R I S C O  P R O P E R T Y  I N  G R A N A DA  

33.  [Morisco land alienation] [Juan de Mallorca]: Three manuscript legal documents 
showing transfer of property from Morisco owners to one Juan de Mallorca (two through 
direct sale and one through sale after confiscation). [Granada, Spain] 1522 [1522] [1583]. 
Three folio MS legal documents, c.31.5 cms. x c.21.4 cms., two of which bifolia dated 23 
March 1522 (with writing to three sides and titling to fourth), and the third of which a 16-
page booklet, stab-stitched, dated 15 June 1583, with writing to first thirteen pages and titling 
to last. Some of blank area to last leaf missing in first, otherwise, browning, waterstaining, but 
good. Stamps of José Franco de Sarabia Gimenez de Cisneros. The documents are written in 
the professional handwriting styles ‘letra procesal’ and ‘letra cortesana’.  
A small group of legal documents illustrating alienation of Morisco land in Granada in Spain, 
in the sixteenth century. The first document, dated Granada, 23 March 1522, records a sale 
to Juan de Mallorca by one Francisco El Berri (noted as originally called Hamed El Berri), of 
four parcels of land bearing olive trees, and a fig tree, in the farming community of Albolote, 
Granada. The parcels of land are described as lying between vineyard belonging to Francisco, 
vine and olive land of one Rodrigo El Berri, and land of the same Juan de Mallorca. The price 
is given as three gold ducats. There are three witnesses, two of whom are Moriscos (Alonso 
Alí Ahoní and Juan Ajabha), also from Albolote. 
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The second document, dated the same, records a sale from Alonso Alí Ahoní el mayor (noted 
originally called Hamed Alí Ahoní) - who was a witness in the last - of six parcels of olive tree 
land, again in Albolote, for 25 silver reales. The description of the positioning of the land 
records further Morisco ownerships in Albolote - land with vineyards is mentioned belonging 
to the heirs of Aba Perní(?), and other land with vineyard belonging to Aben Mundar(?). 
Witnesses are Juan Jauha (i.e. Ajabha as before?) and Pedro El Malaquí. The titling to this 
document refers to a purchase of vineyard (not olive land) from Alonso - there may have 
been a mix-up in the titling and this may refer to another transaction, not here present. 
The last, some 61 years later, records a sale to a Juan de Mallorca, notary of Granada 
(perhaps the old purchaser’s son?), by the King (represented by Pedro de Castro, president of 
the Audiencia and Chancellery of Granada), of six parcels of olive land, for the price of 
38070 maravedis. The document includes transcription of royal mandates of 1572, 1579 and 
1581, authorising the expulsion of Moriscos from Granada and confiscation of their property 
for resale, following the Morisco Rebellion. The land Juan was buying had once belonged to a 
Sancho El Elahonio[?] and abutted his own. 
A full transcription of the documents is available.  
[ref: 2965 ] $2,000 
 
AG A I N S T  A L C H E M Y  
34.  Morison, Thomas: Liber novus de 
metallorum causis et transsubstantione, editus 
per Thomam Moresinum Aberdonam Scotum, 
doctorem medicum; in quo chimicorum 
quorundam inscitia & impostura philosophicis, 
medicis & chimicis rationibus retegitur & 
demonstratur; & vera iis de rebus doctrina solide 
asseritur. Francofurti [Frankfurt], apud Ioannem 
Wechelum 1593. 
First edition. 8vo., pp. 130 [2]. Roman and italic 
letter, Wechel device to title-page, woodcut 
head-pieces and initials. Headlines shaved, 
browning, some slight worming to pastedowns 
and endpapers extends to outer margin of title-
page, still very good, bound in 18th-cent. 
marbled sheep, spine and sides gilt, red 
morocco gilt label, all edges red (binding 
rubbed and slightly pitted, repair to bottom of 
spine, but good). Bookplate of Dr. Maurice 
Villaret.  
Attack on alchemy by the Scottish diplomat and 
physician Thomas Morison (d.1603). The work 
was “based on classical, scholastic, and 
contemporary writings, and also on personal 
experience - Morison tells [(p.82)] of a 
monstrous birth he had delivered in Norfolk, a 
'many-footed creature, black, agile, in length shorter than a lizard'” (ODNB). The book ends 
with quotations on alchemy from the scholar Julius Caesar Scaliger (1484-1558). As a 
diplomat, Morison advised the Earl of Essex on the Scottish court and the relations of the 
Scottish Catholic nobility with Spain. He was in regular contact with the spy Anthony Bacon, 
and was described by his brother the philosopher Francis Bacon as “of serviceable diligence 
and fidelity”. After the succession of James VI of Scotland to the English crown as James I, 
Francis Bacon was to write to Morison asking him to “further good opinion of me” with the 
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new king (the present work is indeed dedicated to James VI). Morison’s “writings 
demonstrate the kind of originality that was admired by contemporaries such as the 
Bacons” (ODNB). 
“[...] Refutes the logic of alchemists, astrologers, and hermetic philosophers. The work is 
directed as an attack against alchemy, astrology, the transmutation of metals, and the 
influence of the Sun and other celestial bodies upon the Earth” (University of Minnesota 
catalogue).  
Adams M 1793. USTC 672849. VD16 M 6360. Duveen 413. OCLC shows copies in US at 
Folger, Minnesota, Oklahoma, Science History Institute.  
Sarah Clayton, ‘Morison, Thomas (d. 1603)’ in Oxford Dictionary of National Biography 
online, published 23 September 2004.  
[ref: 3585 ] $2,000 

I N T E R E S T I N G  G I R L S ’  S C H O O L  P R I Z E  B I N D I N G  
35.  Mutschelle, Sebastian: 
Christkatholischer unterricht, wie man 
gut und glückselig werden könne [...] 
Zweite mit einer kurzen Uebersicht 
vermehrte Auflage. München 
[Munich]: bei Joseph Lentner. 1794. 
8vo. (17.5 cms. x 11.2 cms.), pp. [8] 
245 [1]. Woodcut vignette to title-
page, further woodcut decoration. A 
very good copy, bound in 
contemporary brown leather (possibly 
sheep or goat), attractively decorated 
in blind, very attractive pastedowns 
and endpapers with floral design, all 
edges gilt. Four thick ribbons of pink 
and white attached to inside covers at 
long sides (one very loose). Manuscript prize certificate to verso of front free endpaper: 
Magdlein Schule, Zwegte Klasse 1796, Josepha Barthlime. Praemia: IV. Aus der Schreib 
kunst. I. Aus dem Kathechismus. I. Aus der Rechen kunst”. Note below in another hand: 
Josepha Barthlime ist n.322 begraben 28 9ber 1798”.  
Second edition (first:1792) of this schoolbook of religious catechisms - a beautifully bound 
prize copy for a girl student, the binding with ribbons attached to the covers at the long edge. 
We imagine that these might have acted as integral placemarkers. A handwritten prize note to 
front pastedown states: “Magdalen School, second class 1796. Josepha [?]Barthlime. Prizes: 
IV. In writing. I. in catechism. I. in arithmetic”. Sadly, there is a note written below in another 
hand, “Josepha Barthlime is buried, no. 322, 28 September 1798”.  
No copies located outside Germany or Switzerland (cf. OCLC).  
[ref: 3568 ] $475 

PA PA L  I N D U L G E N C E  A L L O W I N G  W O M E N  TO  V I S I T  C O N V E N T  
36.  [Papacy. Julius III]: [Papal letter of indulgence] [Rome 1551-1555]. 
Single sheet of vellum, 49.7 cms. x 35 cms., first line with text ‘Beatissime Pater’ in red, blue 
and gold,with armorial of papal signatura in red, gold and grey, below this, 23 lines of about 
24 words per line, and below, a 14-line summary of about 12 words per line. Further red, 
blue and gold decoration to left of this last. Signatures to right of this last. Docketing to verso, 
and inscription here of Ch. Rodriguez, corrector. Some worming around fold lines, overall 
very good.  
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A good example of the continued use of manuscript in the age of print for the production of 
official documents, this beautifully illuminated letter of indulgence, issued in Rome, grants 
Philippe de Saint Paul, Charles de Saint Paul and François de la Sarre, noblemen of the 
diocese of Chartres, a number of things, beginning with the free choice of a confessor who 
would be entitled to administer a plenary absolution in the name of the pope. The grantees 
would also be allowed to depart from fasting requirements if they had medical advice to do 
so. The grant also extends to a group of four or five respectable women who would be 
allowed to visit any convent four times a year and speak to the nuns there. The indulgence is 
written in the form of a petition, which is then granted, with the signature of Bartolomeo 
Serristori, papal referendary and Cardinal Archbishop of Trani (1551-1555). It was probably 
given under the authority of Julius III. The attractive illumination was probably added after the 
indulgence was granted.  
For Serristori's dates see Catholic Hierarchy page at www.catholic-hierarchy.org/bishop/
bserrisb.html.  
[ref: 3583 ] $5,000 

C E L E B R AT I N G  T H E  E N D  O F  T H E  A M E R I CA N  R E VO L U T I O N A RY  WA R  
37.  Peris y Pascual, Vicente de: Solemne accion de gracias por el feliz alumbramiento de 
la serenisima señora Princesa de Asturias, i ajuste de paces con la Gran Bretaña. Que en el 
dia de N.ra S.ra de Desamparados a 9 de Mayo de 1784, consagró la Mui Ilustre Ciudad de 
Valencia, i en oracion Gratulatoria dixo en la Santa Iglesia Metropolitana de ella el Dr. D. 
Vicente Peris, cathedratico perpetuo de theologia en su universidad, beneficiado de San 
Martin, i predicador titular de la mui ilustre ciudad. Sale a luz de orden de la misma. En 
Valencia: en la imprenta de Bento Monfort 1784. 
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First edition. 4to. (18.9 cm. x 13.8 cms.), pp. 24. Title-page with 
decorative type, p. 3 with decorative initial, some further 
decoration. Foxing, still good, disbound by a previous owner 
from a sammelband, with the old manuscript numbering.  
Sermon given in the city’s cathedral on 9 May 1784 to celebrate 
the arrival of royal grandchildren, and peace with Great Britain 
(i.e. the end of the American Revoutionary War, to which Spain 
was a party). The author was a professor of theology in the 
university.  
CCPB001205360-0, 000435445-1, 000326824-1. Aguilar Piñal 
VI 2687. This title by this author not in Palau. OCLC shows one 
copy outside Spain (University of Santo Tomas, the Philippines).  
[ref: 3477 ] $235 
 
A P P E A L  F O R  M O N E Y  
38.  [Piracy] [Begins:] Señor: Don Santiago y Don Pedro 
Copelli [Spain] [c.1794]. 
One sheet, 14.5 cms. x 20.6 cms., vertically folded, printed 
to write-hand side of recto only. Letterpress, small woodcut 
cross and initial. Below the printed text, six lines manuscript. 
Light browning, foxing, very good.  
A printed request for help with paying a ransom. Santiago 
and Pedro Copelli, Italians, state that their brother and father, 
Pablo and Domingo, sailing from Naples to Spain, were 
captured by Algerian corsairs. They had sold everything they 
had left to pay for their liberty, but had not reached the two 
hundred and forty thousand reales that were needed. Below 
the printed part, the brothers write an acknowledgement of 
receipt, 8 July 1794, of 50 reales,from Señora Justicia de 
[?]Novalesa.  
[ref: 3470 ] $300 

C H I N E S E  M I S S I O N A RY  
39.  [Royo Pérez, Joaquín, O.P.]: Vida, virtudes y 
martirio del venerable P. Fr. Joaquin Royo, religioso del 
Órden de Santo Domingo, hijo del Real Convento de 
Valencia. Sacada de las memorias que exîsten en la 
Sagrada Congregacion de Propaganda Fide. En Valencia: 
por los hermanos de Orga 1797. 
First edition. 4to. (20.4 cms. x 13.9 cms.), pp. [8] 203 [1]. 
Woodcut decoration and factotum initial. Some worming 
in first few leaves, else, slight waterstaining, light browning, 
but very good, bound in contemporary vellum boards, title 
inked to spine (a few wormholes mainly to front cover, 
some filled with candle wax, pastedowns and endpapers 
backed).  
Rare life of St. Joaquín Royo Pérez (1691-1748), a Christian 
missionary in China for over 30 years, who was killed in 
prison in that country. Much of the book deals with his life 
in China, and the book - which draws on publications of 
the Propaganda Fide (the Vatican office for evangelisation) - 
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shows how the country was presented in Spain at the end of the eighteenth century. Royo 
was born near Teruel in eastern Spain. He became a Dominican in Valencia and subsequently 
set off for China via Mexico (1712), travelling from there (1713) to the Philippines (28-33). 
He left Manila on 8 April 1715 for Canton (36). His subsequent long missionary career was 
spent in the provinces of Fujiang, Jiangxi, and Zhejiang. He survived the persecution of 
Christians under the Emperor Yongzheng (reigned 1722-1735) (50-57). On 1 July 1746 
however (129), he was ordered imprisoned and tortured by Hoang-Chung-Ye, captain of the 
guard of Cheu Hio-Ken, viceroy of Fujian province. At his later trial, he was accused of 
having defamed the viceroy, and was sentenced to death. The method of execution was quite 
gruesome and explosive. His hands and legs were tied down, and his ears, mouth, nose and 
eyes were sealed with brown paper soaked in spirits, which covered also his face. Over this 
was emptied a bag of quick lime (188-189).  
CCPB000219461-9 / CCPB000168211-3.This life not located in Palau. OCLC shows a copy 
outside Spain at Berkeley.  
[ref: 3549 ] $2,000 

H O LY  G R A I L  -  E X  D O N O  I N  E X C H A N G E  F O R  F O U R  M A S S E S  
40.  Sales i Alcalá, Agustí: Dissertacion historica, 
critica i expositiva del Sagrado Caliz, en que Christo 
Señor Nuestro consagrò en la noche de la cena, el 
qual se venera en la Santa Metropolitana Iglesia de 
Valencia. Su autor el D. Agustin Sales, Presbitero, 
Dotor en Sagrada Theologia en la Universidad de 
Valencia, i Beneficiado en la Iglesia Parroquial de San 
Bartholomè de la misma Ciudad. Va añadida al fin la 
respuesta a cierta consulta sobre unos monumentos 
antiguos. En Valencia: En la Imprenta de Josef Estevan 
Dolz 1736. 
First edition. 4to., pp. [32] 200, XXXI [1]. Title in red 
and black, woodcut decoration and initials. Woodcut 
illustration to pp. 66, IV and X. Some light foxing, a 
few leaves browned, occasional worming to gutters 
(areas affected entirely blank), overall still very good, 
bound in contemporary stiffened vellum, title to 
spine, remains of fastenings (binding separating from 
text block at joints). Margins to pages ruled in blind. 
Inscription to front cover: “Por quatro Missas a 
intencion del Author que lo ha dado”.  
First edition of this examination of the venerated relic the Holy Chalice of Valencia, which is 
believed to be the ‘Holy Grail’. The book has studies of historic uses of chalices, including by 
Greeks, Romans, Egyptians and Jews; studies of the man who hosted Christ, who would have 
provided the sumptuous vessel, and of his wealth; refutations of claims made for other 
chalices; documentary transcriptions; sourcing in Cambodia of the agate used for the vessel; 
discussion of other ancient relics and (at length) the provenance of this one. There is an 
illustrated numismatic essay at end. Agustí Sales (1707-1774) was a priest and antiquary and 
a friend of the important Enlightenment writer and historian Gregorio Mayans y Siscar 
(1699-1781). The present copy was given by Sales to an unnamed church institution in return 
for four masses - a “trade” we have not seen described before (certainly not on the cover of a 
book).  
CCPB000117156-9. Aguilar Piñal VII 2858. Palau 287227.  
[ref: 3552 ] $1,600 
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“ G OT  L E AV E  F R O M  D R .  F R A N K L I N  TO  C O M E  H O M E  U P O N  PA R O L E ”  
41.  [Scottish merchants in West 
Indies] Campbell, Archibald: [Letter 
to Patrick Campbell of Ardchattan]. 
[Greenock] 1782, 29 December]. 
Autograph letter signed, 4to. (22.9 
cms. x 18.7 cms.), bifolium, writing 
to two sides, blank third side and 
addressed to the fourth. Remains of 
seal, opening tears. Inkstamp to 
fourth side ‘Greenock’.  
Letter showing the dangers 
experienced by Scottish merchants at 
the time of the American 
Revolutionary Wars, and showing 
work of Benjamin Franklin as 
Ambassador to France, arranging 
merchants’ release from American 
privateers in France. Franklin was 
perhaps enacting an old strategy of 
trading British sailors captured at sea 
for American prisoners in Britain.  
Dated Greenock (West Scotland), 29 
September 1782, and signed 
Archibald Campbell (possibly 
Archibald Campbell of Inverawe (d. 
1825), a partner in the firm of West 

Indies merchants Campbell Anderson 
of Greenock), our letter is addressed to Patrick Campbell (d. 1801) of Ardchattan, Stirling. 
The writer begins by discussing the weather. He continues, “I am sorry I can send you no 
good news from this place: meat not to be had for money, and the poor, who are very 
numerous, are consequently starving”.  
He then continues by telling hair-raising shipping stories.  
“Craignish some days ago had advice here that Lachlan Campbell, with other passengers, 
men, women & children coming home from Granada or Tobago in a neutral vessel mannd 
with forreigners were, soon after they saild, falln on by the Crew, and with every 
circumstance that could mark the most unrelenting cruelty, butcher’d: it seems the design of 
these inhuman monsters was to conceal from the whole world the bloody deed, and divide 
the spoil: accordingly they carried the vessel into Martinico, where soon after quarreling 
among themselves, a full discovery of their crime was made, the perpetrators put in irons, 
and ‘tis probable they have by this time received the punishment they so justly merit”. 
He then notes that one Archy Achlian and Captain Lawrence Campbell “on their passage 
[home] fell in with and were captured by an American Privateer, who carried them to Nants 
[i.e. prob. Nantes] where they were detain’d three weeks, but at length obtain’d leave to go to 
Paris, which they did & got leave from Dr. Franklin to come upon Parole. Archy is now in 
London and daily expected here”. 
(Archibald Campbell concludes with lengthy New Year’s greetings, and in a PS he states he 
has paid cash to another party and has their receipts done). 
Franklin had had privateers working for him in the years 1779 and 1780, in order to capture 
British sailors to exchange for American prisoners. He had retired them under a weight of 
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lawsuits (Bell Clark). The present document may suggest he was doing something similar 
again. 
On Franklin’s privateering of 1779 and 1780, see William Bell Clark, ‘Ben Franklin’s 
Privateers’ (Baton Rouge, LA, 1956). 
On Archibald Campbell see entry in ‘Legacies of British slave-ownership’ database at https://
www.ucl.ac.uk/lbs/person/view/2146660319 (he is not incidentally stated to be a slave-
owner, but he is a person of interest). On Patrick Campbell see ‘Campbell of Ardchattan’ in 
The Scottish Antiquary, or, Northern Notes and Queries, Vol. 8, No. 29 (1893), 3-8, see p.7. 
[ref: 3572 ] $800 

F R O M  T H E  L I B R A RY  O F  K I L K E N N Y  F R A N C I S CA N  C O N V E N T  
42.  Stapleton, Thomas: Promptuarium 
Catholicum ad instructionem 
concionatorum contra haereticos nostri 
temporis, super omnia evangelia totius 
anni, tam dominicalia quam de festis [...] 
Pars prima Dominicalis [...] [Tomus 
secundus]. Parisiis, apud Michaelem 
Sonnium, via Iacobaea, sub scuto Basiliensi 
1589. 
First edition. 8vo. (17 cms. x 10.2 cms.), 2 
vols. in 1, fols. [22] 200 [2]; [201]-425 [9]. 
With correct number of prelims. to vol. I, 
which are however misbound after title-
page (collation: [a1], i1-7, e1-8, a2-7). 
Copy includes two leaves not always 
present at end of vol. I (a blank with 
woodcut device to recto, followed by a 
blank), and final leaf to vol. II (a blank). 
Woodcut headpieces, woodcut initials, 
woodcut device to second title-page. Light 
browning, slight dustiness, a very good 
copy, bound in contemporary vellum 
boards, fore edge cover extensions, title 
and author (and an early shelfmark) to 
spine (top cover slightly warped, binding 
loosening from text block at top joint, and 
a sewing support also loosening, binding 
still good). Three pencil reader’s marks of 
indeterminate date (fols. 368 verso - 369 
recto), early inscriptions to first title-page 

and to fol. 1 recto: “Librorum conventus sancti Francisci Civitatis Kilkenion cathalogo 
ascriptus”. Later but early inscription to verso of front free endpaper: [?]”Pancolmis”.  
An exciting early Irish provenance can be found to our copy of the first edition of the 
‘Promptuarium Catholicum’, a handbook for preachers for defending Catholic orthodoxy 
against Protestants. This ‘Promptuarium’ was written by an Englishman, the Catholic refugee 
and priest Thomas Stapleton (1535-1598), a renowned scholar and sometime public 
professor of divinity at Douai. A note added to our copy in an early seventeenth-century 
hand states it was “written into the catalogue of the books of the convent of St. Francis of the 
city of Kilkenny”.  
The Franciscans of Kilkenny, who dated to the thirteenth century, had been sent away with 
King Henry VIII of England’s Dissolution of the Monasteries, coming back only during the 
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reign of the Catholic Queen Mary (1553-1558) before being expelled again. In 1603, with 
the death of Queen Elizabeth I, a few came back. “A letter of Lord Deputy Mountjoy, in 
writing to Cecil on 19 April 1603, expressed the belief that [...] offenders (friars and towns 
people) had taken advantage of a legal limbo afforded by the short interregnum to seize, 
rededicate and celebrate masses in certain churches [...] The Kilkenny Franciscan friary, likely 
the transept, was one of the buildings involved, with the acquiescence of the town’s 
corporation and to the chagrin of Lord Mountjoy. [The Irish historian Edward] Ledwich 
[(1738-1823)] cites [the writer] Fynes Moryson [(1566-1630)] as reproducing a letter written 
by Lord Mountjoy to the sovereign of Kilkenny, dated 27 April 1603, wherein Mountjoy warns 
the sovereign to forbid, ‘upon your extreme peril,’ such usage of the church. The Walter 
Archer chalice, [(diocese of Ossory),] donated as a chantry to the Lady Chapel of the church 
in 1606, also suggests an ongoing Roman Catholic liturgical function associated with the 
Kilkenny friary during this period [...] The inscription underneath the foot of the chalice may 
be translated as follows: ‘the said Walter donated this chalice to the chapel of blessed Mary in 
the monastery of St Francis at Kilkenny’. In 1615, [the Irish Franciscan historian] Donatus 
Mooney noted the presence of five or six Franciscan friars still active in Kilkenny, living 
together in rented accommodation and, according to his report, enjoying an effective ministry 
within the town and countryside” (O’Keeffe).  
USTC 170944. Not in Adams. OCLC shows copies of this edition in US only at Folger and 
Harvard. OCLC shows copies at Oxford, Cambridge, Senate House and UCL. 
G.J. O’Keeffe, ‘St Francis Abbey 1230-1630: a history and archaeology of Kilkenny’s 
conventual Franciscans’. Old Kilkenny Review, 68 (2016), 5-56, see 41-42.  
[ref: 3597 ] $1,650 

M U S I C  M A N U S C R I P T  

43.  [Ursulines. Grenade sur-Garonne]. Cérémonies de l'église qui sobservent[sic.] dans 
le choeur des religieuses Ursulines de l’ordre de Saint Augustin. A Granade, Soeur St. Jean, 
1754. 
MS, 4to. (24.6 cms. x 19.2 cms.), pp. [2] 114 [6]. Text in red, blue, ink and gold, music, 
staves in red. Light browning, slight soiling, some loosening of contents, bound in 
contemporary marbled calf, gilt decorated borders to covers, spine gilt, morocco label 
(probably originally green) stamped in gilt, marbled pastedowns and endpapers, all edges 
red, purple silk ribbon gathered at foot (binding rubbed and worn, slight loss at head of 
spine).  
Well-presented book of chants with music for the Ursuline convent of Grenade-sur-Garonne, 
written out by a nun, one Soeur St. Jean (likely also a school teacher, as the Ursuline sisters of 
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Grenade had a school with some sixty girls). Soeur St. Jean used several colours and stencils, 
and had the book nicely bound. While the manuscript is well made, and the hand extremely 
clear, there is still a good contrast between an attractive ‘DIY’ elegance (the manuscript) and 
a binding that is likely professional. The music is for the ceremonies of receiving the habit, the 
nun’s profession, St Joseph’s day, Candlemas, Ash Wednesday, Palm Sunday, Good Friday, 
Holy Saturday, Easter Sunday, and for funerals. The colours of the decorations reflect the tone 
of the day - receiving the habit, the profession and Easter days are announced with bright 
colours, while the headings for Good Friday and funerals is surrounded by black decoration. 
Soeur St. Jean makes good use of factotum initials, well known from printing, where a plain 
capital letter is placed within a decorative border. The convent of Grenade, which was 
founded by Ursuline sisters from Toulouse in 1626, was suppressed in 1793.  
[ref: 3590 ] $2,500 

“ M E D I C I N A L”  S E R M O N S  

44.  Vaca, Gabriel, OFM: Libro muy provechosso[sic.] para todo fiel Christiano, intitulado 
Sermonario Quadragessimal Medicinal, compuesto por el padre fray Gabriel Vaca 
predicador, de la horden de señor San Francisco. Es obra de muy excelente doctrina. Con 
privilegio imperial. Impresso en Valladolid, a costa del licendiado Antonio de Sopueita. Y de 
Andres Fanega mercader de libros. Vezinos de Valladolid. [Colophon: En cassa de Sebastian 
Martinez]. 1553. 
First edition. Folio (29.5 cms. x 20.5 cms.), 288 pages (fols. [2], ix-cxlviii). Title-page in red 
and black with central woodcut image of crucified Christ with bedridden man stating 
“Infirmus sum, sana me Domine” (I am infirm, heal me Lord). The same texts appears in 
Spanish, outside the borders of the illustration. Woodcut borders to title-page with putti and 
grotesques, printer’s initials S[ebastian] M[artinez] held at foot by two putti with masks. Some 
red overprinting with tone blocks to title-page illustration. Small woodcut Crucifixion scene 
to fol. [2] verso. Inscriptions: “Del Collegio de Montilla”, also (in a different hand) 
“Biblioteca Episcopal Cordob.” (further words in this hand, difficult to read, but possibly 
including “Cap.”); at top a contemporary abbreviated note and at bottom a contemporary 
note “En cinco reales de papel”. Later censor’s note dated 1707 and initials. Annotations to 
six pages (fols. 93 recto, 94 recto, 103 verso, 104 recto, 104 verso and 105 recto), occasional 
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reader’s marks. Bound in contemporary vellum, titled to spine, remains of ties, top- and fore-
edge cover extensions (binding slightly torn with a few small wormholes else fine).        
Rare collection of sermons for Lent with striking and important title-page, the book is written 
on a medical theme. The prefator, Antonio de Sopuerta, a preacher who helped pay for the 
edition, notes “the doctor orders the patient not to eat or drink outside a diet, and with 
blood[-taking] [...] prepares [...] the matter. And then with the purge evacuating the humors 
there is introduced [...] health. The doctors of the soul convey this style in their own cure”. 
The medical theme continues through the book. There is frequently printed in the margins to 
the sermons the word ‘Comparacion’ (Comparison), at which point in the text there is often 
an analogy to a medical visit, affliction, diet, medicine etc. There are also citations of 
Avicenna and Aristotle in the work.  
The author, a Franciscan monk, chose the theme to his sermons after two phrases (which he 
inverts) taken from Psalm 6: “Oh Lord heal me, for I am weak” (KJV, inverted). These words 
are found - and illustrated - on the title-page which shows a bed-bound person lying at the 
foot of the Crucifix. The title-page, which is printed in red and black, is interesting for its use 
of tone blocks, to overprint some of the black design with red. This is an early example of 
colour perking in Spain, and the manufacture of the blocks used would have required extra 
work. A cursory examination of other red-and-black title-pages from the press of Sebastian 
Martinez shows that colour perking was not his standard practice (normally the red and 
black is kept distinct). Martinez ran his own businesses from 1550 to 1576, in Valladolid 
(1550-1566), Sigüenza (1561-1565), Alcalá de Henares (1562-1576), and Palencia 
(1567-1569). He was a notable publisher and (as the present book shows) an interesting 
user of illustrations.  
The title is found in the 1556 inventory of a bookseller in Burgos, Juan de Junta. Our copy 
carries a contemporary price note from wherever it might have been bought from, probably 
showing the cost of the book block alone without binding (”five reales the paper”). It was 
subsequently in two libraries in the region of Córdoba in southern Spain: an episcopal library, 
probably in the city, and nearby, the “College of Montilla”. We believe this is the Jesuit 
Colegio de la Encarnación of the town of Montilla in the district of Córdoba, because there is 
a copy of this title in a catalogue of 1749.  
CCPB000026997-2. Palau 346563. USTC 342143. IB 18823. Marsá 295. Miguel Ángel 
Sanchez Herrador, ‘La biblioteca del Colegio de la Encarnación de los Jesuitas de Montilla, 
Volumen I’ (PhD thesis, Córdoba 2015), 1240 number 2714 (probably this copy). OCLC 
shows no copies outside Spain. 
See also William A. Pettas, ‘A sixteenth-century Spanish bookstore: the inventory of Juan de 
Junta’ (Philadelphia 1995) 140 and n. 984. My special thanks to Dr. Elizabeth Savage for her 
invaluable observations on the title-page.  
[ref: 3541 ] $8,000  

G OA - B O R N  A P O S T L E  O F  S R I  L A N K A  -  G OA - B O R N  AU T H O R  
45.  [Vaz, Joseph] Rego, Sebastião do: Vida do veneravel padre Joseph Vaz, da 
congregaçaõ do oratorio de S. Filippe Neri da Cidade de Goa, na India Oriental; Fundador 
da laboriosa Missaõ, que os Congregados desta Casa tem à sua conta na Ilha de Ceylaõ. 
Composta pelo padre Sebastiaõ do Rego, da mesma Congregaçaõ. Lisboa, na Regia Officina 
Sylviana,e da Academia Real 1745. 
First edition. 4to. (21 cms. x 15.8 cms.), pp. [28] 354 [2]. With half-title, and final blank. 
Slightly dusty but a very good copy, in contemporary Portuguese speckled calf, spine 
decorated with gilt and with red morocco gilt label, edges speckled red (binding slightly 
rubbed, a small area of loss to surface of lower cover).  
Copy in contemporary binding of the first located life of Zuze Vaz (Joseph Vaz) (1651-1711), 
a Catholic Christian of Indian parentage from Goa who became an Oratorian priest and the 
leading missionary of Sri Lanka. Known as the Apostle of Ceylon, he was canonised in 2015. 
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The work is an important source for Vaz’s life, 
and for Catholic missionary activity in the 
Kandyan Kingdom (modern Sri Lanka). The 
text is written by a member of the Oratorian 
Congregation of Goa, who was also of Indian 
origin, born in Neura in Goa (Inocencio). 
Vaz’s parents, Christopher and Maria, were 
“Brahmins by descent, who had conformed to 
our customs”. They had “sufficient means of 
fortune and grace”. They came from Sancoale 
in Goa (pp. 2-3). After a successful education, 
and taking orders, Vaz’s early missionary 
career took him to Coastal Karnataka. There 
he faced Thomas de Castro, bishop of 
Fulsivelem (c.1621-1684). Castro was “a 
Brahmin, natural of the island of Divar in 
Goa” (p. 17). There was a major jurisdictional 
dispute between Castro, who represented the 
Propaganda Fide, the missionary office of the 
church of Rome, and the Catholic church of 
Portugal, which had special privileges, and 
which employed Vaz. In a sign of Vaz’s peace-
making skills, he arbitrated a truce. He 
appealed to his and Castro’s common 
nationality - and besides plenty else, this book 
contains evidence for the study of racial 
identity, and networks of identity, in the Catholic church of southern Asia. Vaz was also 
celebrated for the charity and care with which he dealt with a serious outbreak of smallpox in 
Kandy - taking charge of the treatment of sick people and preventing a considerably greater 
loss of life. The epidemic, which happened in 1697, and Vaz’s measures against it, are 
described at 81-87.  
Inocencio VII 222 no. 138. OCLC shows copies at UCLA, Indiana, Yale, Harvard, University 
of Wisconsin-Madison, and British Library.  
[ref: 3553 ] $3,300 

K I N G S  O F  F R A N C E  I N  L AT I N  A N D  F R E N C H  AC R O S T I C  V E R S E  
46.  Vibert, Pierre-André: Abrégé d’histoire des 
rois de France, depuis Pharamond jusqu’à Louis XV. 
Roi de France & de Navarre, redigée en vers 
héxametres par acrostiche, & traduits en Vers 
héröiques, par Reverend Pierre-André Vibert, des 
anciennes Maisons de la Savoye, Docteur en 
Théologie, Académicien de l’Université de la 
Sapience, & Chanoine de la Métropole de Tarentaise. 
Chambery, chez Marc-François Gorrin, imprimeur du 
Roi. 1771. 
First edition. 8vo. (19.2 cms. x 11.8 cms.), 64 pages, 
signed A-D8. Half-title in French (’Histoire abrégée 
des rois de France’) followed by Latin and French 
facing title-pages and text with identical facing 
pagination (III, 28), followed by one page 
approbation and permission. Roman, italic, civilité 
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and other special lettering. Head-pieces and tail decoration. Light browning, very good, 
bound in contemporary mottled sheep. Occasional corrections with MS and scratching out.  
An impressive feat, being acrostic verses, both in Latin and in facing French version, 
celebrating 62 kings of France, from the 4th/5th-cent. Pharamond to the contemporary king 
Louis XV, who gets two full pages each of Latin and French verse. Vibert (d. 1775) was made 
in 1748 a canon of Tarentaise cathedral in the Savoie region (now called Moûtiers Cathedral). 
Before then he was in Rome, and is advertised to our title-page as an ‘academician of the 
University of La Sapienza’.  
Conlon 71:1428. Not in OCLC. CCFr shows copies in Grenoble and Chambery (one copy, 
perhaps inaccurately catalogued, is dated 1781). 
Frédéric Richermoz, ‘La diocèse de Tarentaise, des origines au concordat de 1802, Tome 
I’ (Moûtiers 1928), 86. 
Joseph-Marie Emprin, ‘Les seigneurs chanoines de Tarentaise 1605-1793’, in ‘Recueil des 
mémoires et documents de l'Académie de la Val d'Isère’ VIII (1903), 335-373, see 350. 
[ref: 3538 ] $675 

Q s  A N D  A s  F O R  P H A R M AC I S T S  ( I S L A M I C  M E D I C I N E )  
47.  Viñaburu, Pedro de (1691-1757) 
[’Yuhanna ibn Masawayh’]: Cartilla 
pharmaceutica, chimico-galenica: : en la cual se 
trata de las diez consideraciones de los Canones 
de Mesue y algunas definiciones chimicas para 
utilidad de la juventud. Escrita por Pedro de 
Viñaburu, Boticario Colegial del antiguo Colegio 
de la Ciudad de Pamplona, y natural de la ciudad 
de Olite [...] En Pamplona: por D. Josef Miguel de 
Ezquerro, impresor de los Reales Tribunales de S. 
M. y sus R. Tablas : [vendese en casa de su autor 
en la calle de la Zapateria, en la botica de junto a 
la plaza] 1778. 
8vo. (15.2 cms. x 11.1 cms.), pp. [24], 230. 
Woodcut border to title-page, some further 
woodcut decoration to text. Factotum initial. Light 
browning, a very good copy, partially unopened, 
in a stiffened vellum laced-case binding stained 
yellow, remains of ties. Bottom edge cut at a slant. 
Posthumously-printed second edition of this 
handbook for apprentice pharmacists. The first 
edition appeared in 1729 and the present edition 
was issued by the author’s family, who continued 
his apothecary business after his death in 1757. 
The book contains in most part questions and responses regarding the ‘Canones universales’, 
a medieval and early modern textbook, which, attributed to Yuhanna ibn Masawayh (c.
777-857) but now argued to be a 13th-cent. western text influenced by Islamic medicine, 
“consisted of a set of general rules that explained how to select purgatives and prepare them 
for application to the body in the way that would have the most beneficial effect” (De Vos). 
These are followed in the book (179-214) by further questions and answers on the subject of 
chemistry, with the last pages (215-230) a general index. The popularity of Masawayh (or 
Mesue) took off in the age of print and the present is the last of 123 editions and 
commentaries on this author recorded by Paula de Vos between 1471 and 1778. It is a late 
testimony to the influence of the medieval author, who was of considerable importance to the 
establishment of modern pharmacy.  
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CCPB000369202-7. Palau 370074. Aguilar Piñal VIII 3706. Very rare outside Spain, with 
OCLC presently only showing one copy, and of the 1729 edition (Wellcome).  
Paula de Vos, ‘The “Prince of Medicine”: Yūhannā ibn Māsawayh and the Foundations of the 
Western Pharmaceutical Tradition’, Isis, 104/4 (December 2013), 667-712, see esp. 669, 672, 
679, 681.  
[ref: 3567 ] $1,250 
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